PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	equirements for Long Term	F	000			
	Survey Date: 2/27/23	3					
	Census:107						
	Sample: 23+24=47						
	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite The following Immedi were identified for F8	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities.					
	F835 S/S L						
	began on 02/08/23 ar 02/10/23 at 4:07 PM a identified multiple bre for three consecutive and 02/10/23 that affe. The facility was in an that began	after the survey team eaches in infection practices days, on 02/08/23, 02/09/23 ected Resident Wings. active outbreak of					
	The facility was notific situation on 02/10/23						
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/23/2023

Facility ID: NJ61416

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	procedures and systeinplemented to ensure control practices were were cared for and a residents to maintain practicable physical, well-being posed a set to the health, safety, residents who reside with federal, state an outlined in the Center Description,. -A removal plan was 10:17 AM. The survey plan on 02/13/23 at 10 F 880 S/S L The facility failed to: -Ensure a system was prevent the spread of infections (organisms antibiotic treatments). EX. Order 26.(4) Bit) -Facility policies and guidance was not fol infection. The breach practices were observed.	crator ensured policies, ems were developed and ire appropriate infection e followed to and residents in environment that enabled or attain their highest mental, and psychosocial erious and immediate threat and welfare of staff and all did at the facility in compliance di local requirements as resecutive Director Job accepted on 02/13/23 at ey team verified the removal 12:33 PM.	F 00					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, 42/21/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION		
F 000	Continued From pa	age 2	F 00	00			
	The Administrator 02/10/23 at 4:08 P	was notified of the IJ on M					
		s accepted on 02/13/23 at vey team verified the removal at 12:33 PM.					
	F 886 S/S K						
	The facility failed to: Take immediate action to prevent the spread of COVID-19 by failing to:						
	conduct immediate	cy and pertinent guidance to E ^{XX, Order 25(4), 33} testing for , a broad-based or contact					
	per facility policy o 02/13/23, in respon resident on positive for resident broad bas	te resident broad-based testing n 02/08/23, 02/11/23 and use to a XX. Order 26.(4) B1 (Resident #84), who tested on 02/07/23, and conduct sed testing on 02/13/23 in ent #86 who tested (2/23.					
	close contacts of a who was symptom	6/23, were identified and					
	staff testing upon upon approach or contact	luct immediate resident and utilizing either a broad-based ct tracing approach, upon the single EX. Order 26.(4) B1 staff					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(.	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/2	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	began on 02/03/23 w conduct either immed contact tracing testing who was symptomatic on 02/03/23 at 0 on 02/03/23 at 1:42 PM. The facility was notific 02/17/23 at 1:42 PM. The removal plan was 8:52 PM, and accepted the survey team on 0. The noncompliance of "actual harm that is no based on the following Investigate/Prevent/OCFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)- §483.12(c) In responsing testing the survey team on 0. \$483.12(c)(1) Have the eviolations are thorough \$483.12(c)(1) Preventing testing testing testing in pro- §483.12(c)(1) Report investigations to the actual trace of the survey testing testin	ardy (IJ) situation which hen the facility failed to diate broad based testing, or g in response to CNA #1, c and also tested and worked on 02/01/23. Bed of the IJ situation on a received on 02/17/23 at ded on 02/21/23 at 9:07 AM. Be verified as implemented by 2/21/23 at 1:08 PM. Bemained on 02/27/23 for ot immediate jeopardy g." Correct Alleged Violation (-(4)) Be to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility dividence that all alleged ghly investigated. It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.		310			4/11/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	2112023
TROY HIL	LS CENTER				00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, pertinent documents facility failed to compathorough investigation unknown origin sustant in the course of the cou	e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken. T is not met as evidenced record review and review of it was determined that the lete and document a in regarding bruises of ined on a store 251(1) store is deficient practice sident (Resident #92) ind was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed in a chair next to the bed. but X. Order 26.(4) store but X. Order 26.(4) store able to proceed with the AM, the surveyor observed a (CNA) who was assigned to the resident's room with a nsils were observed on the and the surveyor inquired to astic utensil use. The CNA ot know and "they don't want	F	610	1. The facility added an addendum to initial reportable on resident #92 from The skin was checked again or 3/14/23 with no skin injury noted. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The Administrator and the Director of Nursing were re-educated on 2/24/23 to the Regional Nurse Consultant. The Nurse Practice Educator or design re-educated staff on the requirement to report allegations of abuse and neglect immediately to include injuries of unknowing ins. The Director of Nursing or designee with audit all allegations of abuse and ensure timely reporting of occurrences weekly four weeks then monthly for two months. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with corrective actions needed or taken during the count of the audit.	of for s.	

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		' '		STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02	/27/2023
NAME OF PROVID				200 RE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EYNOLDS AVE IPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
An ass resi Mer EX note near this Upo EX natural sign sligly obs side day	annual Minimum essment tool date dent scored approximate or taggistered approximate that during approximate that during approximate or assessment record approximate	Data Set (MDS), an experience of the Brief Interview for indicated the resident was set was by the former Director of Nurse, "Late Entry" Effective PM, revealed Note: on ely 8:30 AM, supervisor AM (morning) care, staff to have a by the following report to assess resident's status. Sident was noted to have a so so show the brief indicated the resident was a by the former Director of Nurse, "Late Entry" Effective PM, revealed Note: on ely 8:30 AM, supervisor AM (morning) care, staff to have a by the following report to assess resident's status. Sident was noted to have a by the following report to assess resident's status. Sident was noted to have a by the following report to the sale to open and close to pen and close to recollect correct timing, between the plant of the plan	F	310			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			02	/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, 200 REYNOLDS AV PARSIPPANY, N.		•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	A nursing progress not documented "This an hit staff while being controlled to the progress note date by a Licensed Practice "recent noted other areas", "Can changes". A progress note documentation note of the progress note of the progress note note of the progress note note of the p	the dated control at 14:30, in, resident's been trying to ared d control at 4:00, entered at Nurse (LPN) revealed area on the deal of	F6	10					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			02/:	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Plan (CP) focus that or complications from medication, initiated at The goal was for Resign/symptoms of target date of observed forcreated oncreated oncreat	esident #92 revealed a Care resident was at risk for injury EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and revised on ident #92 not to exhibit Order 26.(4) B1, with a Interventions included, 26.(4) B1, i.e., 26.000020.(1)	F	510			

PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	O I OIT MEDIO/IITE A	MEDIO ND CERVICEO				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' ') MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			SURVEY
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OO REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	any incidents that had in the would be any tipe aware of any incidents. The surfice shouldn't be an SBAR form was constated that was some physician was called. DON was aware of the was not aware of asked if she should how as the was not aware of asked if she should how anyes. The surveyor in should have been madocumentation. The linto that because "we no allegations of abut would look into that a an incident report on the incident report on the incidents. On 02/22/23 at 10:42 interviewed the DON care plan. The DON of the interventions of the residents. On 02/22/23 at 11:08 the DON regarding the injury of unknown origin, unan injury came from a example of how it could happened vs. an unwant and the sample of the sample of how it could happened vs. an unwant in the sample of the sample of how it could happened vs. an unwant in the sample of the sample of the sample of the sample of how it could happened vs. an unwant in the sample of the sa	rveyor inquired regarding d occurred with Resident #92 rveyor asked the DON if me that the DON would not lents, and the DON stated any situations that she would if. The surveyor asked what completed for. The DON stating that helped when the The surveyor asked if the ne documentation regarding in that situation and when ave been, she responded inquired to the DON why she ade aware of the red cheek DON stated she would look in want to make sure there is see" and if it was medical, we and she stated, "I don't have it [red cheek]". AM, the surveyors regarding the purpose of a stated the care plans were needed to manage the care AM, the surveyor inquired to be purpose of having the gin policy. The DON stated in origin policy was for bruises alless they were sure where and were provided the all do explained or how it	F	610			

surveyor with a copy of an incident report dated

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID IN	<u> </u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING		02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Registered Nurse (Rioccurred with Resider revealed: Incident De [morning] a care staff to resid and no bleeding note "unable to state how of Immediate Action" EX. Order 26.(4) witnesses found". Injobserved at time of in and Injury Type sectiblank. Two statemen incident report which Regarding: Statement: This morn called me to show the Noted Statement: This morn called me to show the Noted Statement: Around Resident stated that Placed X. Order 2 attended, will monitor #1. A second statement: Around 8 room, before giving [Inis/her] Cassified as and the bruise of unknown or who would be intervisinvestigation. The Do	and signed by an N #1) for an incident that int #92. The document escription: During AM femember noted ent's Scionar 20(4) skin intact, d. Resident Description: [he/she] got it". Description Taken: "placed skin intact, d. Resident Description Taken: "placed skin intact, d. Resident", The Injury Location ons on the form were left to were attached to the revealed Date of Event: EX. Order 26.(4) B1, hing around 8 AM, the CNA at the resident had a state of Event: EX. Order 26.(4) B1	F 6	10		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	confirmed that there regarding any statemelse was found" by the statements from the EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of ur. On 02/23/23 at 12:05 requested, from the I Administrator (LNHA policy and any policie unknown origin. At 1: an accidents/incident surveyor. On 02/24/23 at 8:18 presence of two survinvestigation file for Fa reportable event redate of event at an unwitnessed injur were three complete attached to the docute to the surveyor on 02 statements revealed: Resident moves frequently sleeping with [her/histends to lie with [his/I causing pressure has undated and not title revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has undated and not title revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has undated and not title revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has undated and not title revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has undated and not title revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has undated and not report to resident. Signed, und statement revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has at intervals, moves a lextensive care by CNCNA did not report to resident. Signed, und statement revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has at intervals, moves a lextensive care by CNCNA did not report to resident. Signed, und statement revealed Date: left bleeping with gressure has at intervals, moves a lextensive care by CNCNA did not report to resident moves a lot	was no look back period tents obtained, and "nothing the DON regarding any other nurse aides regarding the aknown origin. PM, the surveyor Licensed Nursing Home (a), the facility investigation tes related to injuries of (a):2:23 PM, the LHNA provided at and care plan policy to the condition of the eyors provided an (a):4 (a):4 (b):4 (c):4	F 61					

0	S T STY III EDIO/ II LE G	THE DIGITIE CENTRICE					7. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	00 REYNOLDS AVE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			P	ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 11	F	610			
	_	untitled. The surveyor asked	· ·	010			
	the LNHA what she w						
	I .	estigation. She stated the					
		ppened, when, why, and					
		bout it". The LNHA stated					
		found, all staff that cared for					
	the resident were inte	erviewed, the nurse and the					
	CNA statements were	e provided to surveyor as					
	original statements, a	and then the LNHA stated					
	she "found additional						
	_	e from a Nurse and CNA					
		f the resident before. The					
		NHA how the conclusion of					
	_	then determined. The LNHA					
		nt moved around in bed, so as the side rail that caused					
		or asked if abuse had been					
		HA stated it was ruled out					
	· ·	moved in bed. The surveyor					
	asked the LNHA if an						
	I .	nine there was no potential					
	I .	ated that no other residents					
	were interviewed and	l "typically we interview other					
		care givers are and ensure					
	there are no issues".	The surveyor asked if there					
	was a written assessi						
	LNHA stated would fi	nd and provide it, the					
		ted any interdisciplinary					
		umentation. The LNHA					
		lent was seen sleeping					
		e night before, that was how					
		etermined and the LNHA					
	-	there had been no other					
		with any other residents					
		ovided by the staff. The					
		ny documented physical					
	I .	ompleted for other residents confused and also cared for					
		I the LNHA stated there					
	i wy uno samo stan ant	LINI // JIGIUU IIIGIU	1		İ.		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING	B. WING		02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	to the conclusions be leaning up against a use. The LNH interview other reside assessments comple would have been able and did not further eleprovided the surveyor assessment of the brodocumentation of the On 02/24/23 at 9:05 there was a nursing regarding there was no addition regarding the investige evidence regarding a on on one of the one of that the purpose of that the purpose was needs and implementation of the one of the or or the or of the or or or the or or or the or or the or or or the or	stated in this case we came cause the resident was seen side rail and due to A stated "typically we do" ents, when asked about body ted the LNHA stated staff et to "see" other residents aborate. The LNHA did not r with a documented uise or interdisciplinary incident. AM, the LNHA confirmed note completed on areas on the completed on areas on the case sessment of areas located to identify a resident's to identify a resident's to identify a resident's to identify a resident to identify a reas on Resident to identify a reas on Resident to identify a reas. The to should be investigated and if, the pieces of the puzzle ether and typically a ck would have been	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315138	B. WING _	B. WING		02/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	incident is defined as consistent with the roor normal care of the involve a visitor or state equipment4.4 Whe investigation, the Adridesignee will make ecause of the accident chronology, Conduct staff and visitors who accident/incident A review of the Abuse 06/01/96, and Review center will implement program throughlo incidents or allegation Investigation of incideInjuries of unknowr injury with both of the source of the injury with person or the source explained by the patisuspicious because of the location of the injin an area not generate the number of injuries point in time or the intime.; 6.4 Injuries of the intime.; 6.4 Injuries of the investigation of the intime.; 6.4 Injuries of the intime.;	ent/Incidents Policy, evised 10/24/22, revealed an any occurrence not outine operation of the Center patient. An incident can aff member, malfunctioning en conducting an ministrator, DON, or very effort to ascertain the t/incident; Initiate of timeline witness interviews from all or may have knowledge of the eProhibition Policy, Effective wed 10/24/22, revealed the an abuse prohibition dentification of possible on which need investigation, ents and allegations a source are defined as an eprohibitions: The was not observed by an of the injury could not be	F6	510				
F 657 SS=E	•		F 6	857		4/11/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _		02/27/20	23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COM E APPROPRIATE	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pag	e 14	F 6	57		
	be- (i) Developed within the comprehensive a (ii) Prepared by an ir includes but is not lir (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nurs resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of foo (E) To the extent prather resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident report practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determor as requested by the (iii) Reviewed and reviewed and review and review and review of pertined determined that the factomprehensive paties a.) a resident with with a diagnosis of This deficition.	prehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. Aterdisciplinary team, that nited to ysician. e with responsibility for the a responsibility for the d and nutrition services staff. Acticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident oresentative is determined to development of the e staff or professionals in a staff or professi		1.Resident #71 care plan was with EX. Order 26.(4) BT Resident #95 care plan was to reflect medications. Resident #26 care plan was the EX. Order 25.(4) Extended to reflect medications. Resident #26 care plan was the EX. Order 25.(4) Extended to reflect medications.	behaviors. updated on active during solved on	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			٧	
F 657	bed reading the newsobserved the resident was not in a Registered Nurse (RI the hallway with the sresident had behavio EX. Order 26.(4) B1 A review of the medic #71's included an Adrevealed the resident with diagnoses which limited to, EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth two times a da EX. Order 26.(4) B mouth at bedtime A review of a, "Risk A EX. Order 26.(4) B included, b Describe EX. Order 26. I had a moment when the extension of the property of Identify who at facility currently a [name redacted]. The	anning (CP) and was owing: 21 AM, the surveyor 71 sitting on the side of the spaper. The surveyor t's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 10126.(4) B1 At that time, the N) was outside the room in surveyor and stated the resincluding taking the out of the example out of the	F 65	2. All residents have the poter affected by this deficient pract 3. Licensed nurses and the interdisciplinary care planning re-educated to update resident behavior on 2/24/23. Licensed nurses were re-educupdate resident medication re plans to reflect Licensed nurses were re-educupdate a resident care plan for on conduct weekly audits for four monthly for two months to enside the care plans are updated. 4. The results of the audits will discussed in the Quality Assur Performance Improvement methree months with corrective in taken during the course of the	team were the team and team to team the team the team team the team	r S. S. en		

•	02/27/2023
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	HOULD BE PPROPRIATE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	revealed an order of (medication to X) give one tablet by rex. Order 26.(4) B1. Ho pressure) X. Order 26.(4) B1. Ho pressure X. Order 26.(4) B1 or goal includion of the control of the co	y of the "Order Recap Report" dated (systolic blood (systolic blood (mm hg (millimeters of of the on-going CP revealed mented focus area for als or interventions for ing the use of (systolic blood (systolic blood (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (mm hg (millimeters of of the on-going CP revealed mented focus area for als or interventions for ing the use of (systolic blood (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (mg)) (systolic blood (mg)) (mg) (mg) (mg) (mg) (mg) (mg) (mg	F	657		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	care plans", but the splan. If the resident halet the physician known included, but were nown included. It is nown included in the physician of the Medicate (MAR) dated included in	urther stated "we don't do upervisors would include the to the resident's care ad any problems, we would wand tell the next shift. all records for Resident mission Record which had diagnoses which to limited to, order 26.(4) B1. A an Progress Note (PN) dated change in condition and the started for starte	F	357			

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	<u> </u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OO REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	10/24/22, included, bi interdisciplinary team expected goals and of amount frequency, are other factors related to plan of care. Docume of patient's goals and attain or maintain the physical, mental and promote positive compatient representative patient's input into the effective communicat outcomes. 4. A compicare plan must be demust describe the foll to be furnished. 6.1. to customized to each in preferences and need plan available to mee may develop one usin [redacted] (electronic plans will be: 7.1. constaff, patient, patient reviewed and revised after each assessment.	re Plan" policy revised at was not limited to: The will establish the utcomes of care, the type, and duration of care, and any to the effectiveness of the intation will show evidence preferences. Purpose: to patient's highest practicable psychosocial wellbeing. To munication between patient, e, and team to obtain the e plan of care, ensure ion, and optimize clinical rehensive person-centered veloped for each patient and owing: 4.1 services that are the care plan must be advidual patient's ds. 6.2. if there is not a care to a patient's needs, staffing the custom care plan in medical record). 7. Care amunicated to appropriate representative, family. 7.2. by the interdisciplinary team int, and as needed to reflect and changing needs and ed on the Care Plan	F	357			
F 658 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (i); 2 Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)	eet Professional Standards	F	658			4/11/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION			
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 20	F 658					
	The services provid as outlined by the c must- (i) Meet professional	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced						
	and review of other was determined that professional standarespect to a.) medic documentation, b.) policy/protocol on desubstances, and c.	<u> </u>		1. RN #1 was re-educated on signing medication administration and documentation on 2/21/23 and RN #1 received a new medication competent on 2/21/23. The licensed nurses who administered Midodrine outside of the prescribed parameters were re-educated on 2/24 LPN #1 was re-educated on discardin	cy d the d/23.			
	residents during me unsampled resident #95) reviewed for m of 3 sampled reside (Resident # 315, #8	ce was identified for 4 of 8 edication pass observation (4 ts); 1 of 6 residents (Resident nedication parameters; and 3 ents reviewed for care 88 and Resident #95).		controlled substances on 2/12/23. The dressing for resident #88 was changed on 2/10/23. 2. All residents have the potential to b affected by this deficient practice				
	following: Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nur professional nurse treating human resp physical and emotic such services as ca health counseling a	ersey Statutes, Annotated Title ersey Statutes, Annotated Title ersing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: ersing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and conses to actual or potential onal health problems, through use finding, health teaching, and provision of care torative of life and well being,		3. The Nurse Practice Educator or designee re-educated licensed nurses signing medications and documentation per policy and procedure. The Nurse Practice Educator or designere-educated the licensed nurses on discarding controlled substances per policy and procedure. The Nurse Practice Educator or designere-educated the licensed nurses on	nee			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315138	B. WING _			02	2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	45, Chapter 11. Nurse Practice Act for the standard process of nurse in urse is defined as puresponsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through head counseling and provise restorative care, under registered nurse or like authorized physician a.) On 02/10/23 betwee AM, Surveyor #1 access (RN) #1 on the administration pass at the prepared two pills them into a medication #1 went to UR #1's result observed that UR #1 unavailable to receive back to the medication cup with the medication cup with the medication cup resident or the medication curesident or the medications to adminipoured three pills into the process of the process of the pills into the process of t	see legally authorized sey Statutes, Annotated Title sing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." een 7:43 AM through 8:36 companied Registered Nurse Ving during medication and observed the following: egan to prepare medications mpled resident (UR) #1. RN of one medication and put on cup. RN #1 and Surveyor from where we both was in the bathroom and er medications. RN #1 went on cart and placed the wo pills into the top drawer to the top drawer to identify the intended ation in the cup.	F	6558	physician orders to include documenting treatments. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit timely administration of medication and documentation weekly for four week then monthly for two months. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit discarding of controlled substance weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit treatments following physician orders weekly for four weeks then monthed for two months. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with corrective action needed or taken during the cour of the audit.	II nn eks II es	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	2/2//2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	F 658 Continued From page 22		F 6	58		
	his/her medications. know it's 10 minutes immediately docume pills. At 7:52 AM, RN #1 p medications to admin obtained one pill, cru and administered the AM. RN #1 failed to administration of the On 02/10/23 at 8:22 was told to keep pills resident was not reaunable to identify wh Surveyor #1 asked F process was to admistated, "it was only 1 about signing for me	nister to UR #3. RN #1 Ished it per physician order, medication to UR #3 at 7:55 mmediately document				
	Surveyor #1, the Dire stated that the proce nurse to make sure to medication administre medication. If not, the discarded the medication cart because the nurse could administer them to the further stated that me administered up to on after the prescribed in the stated that the stated t	ations, the medications I the drawer of the Ruse of infection control and Ruse in the medications and Ruse wrong resident. The DON				

OLIVIEIV	OT OIL MEDIO, LILE G	I				T T	7. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OO REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	medication was taken On 02/13/23 at 10:32 the medical record fo the Admission Record admitted with diagnors not limited to, an review of the Admissi (MDS), an assessme revealed a Brief Mento out of indicative of the on-going Care Platocus area of X. Ogoals, or intervention Recap Report reveale The company of the Medic (MAR) revealed the form A review of the Medic (MAR) revealed the form A review of the Medic (MAR) revealed the form EX. Order 26.(4) B1, date resident outside of 4 out of 83 opportunities. The content of the medic A content of the medic and the medical content of the medical content outside of the resident outside of the content of 93 opportunities. The content of the medical content of 93 opportunities. The content of 94 opportunities opportunities. The content of 94 opportunities opportunities opportunities. The content of 94 opportunities opportunities opportunities opportunities.	AM, Surveyor #1 reviewed r Resident #95. A review of d revealed Resident #95 was sees which included, but were reserved resident #95 was sees which included, but were reserved resident #95 was sees which included, but were reserved resident #95 was sees which included, but were reserved resident #95 was sees which included, but were reserved #95. A con Minimum Data Set int tool, dated resident #95. A review of an (CP) failed to document a reserved a physician's order dated (medication to resident #95. A review of the Order resid	F	658			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, C 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACH C	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 02/22/23 at 10:08 with Surveyor #1, a L (LPN) stated Resider parameters to admin stated there if the control of the care a resident of the care and the read over	AM, during an interview items of the parameters, the stated that if given diparameters, the stated that if given diparameters, the stated that if given diparameters, the stated that if given diparameters." On administration (23 that began at 8:35 AM, direction) it is being given as of the parameters."		558			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/202	23	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPI	K5) LETION ATE	
F 658	resident that all the were in the took some of the m dropped some of the One of the medica was a LPN #1 then inform to discard the medications. LP buster (drug disposithe bottom of the mall of the medication the drug buster. The Surveyor #2 requesticity's policy for substances. On 02/10/23 at 10: interviewed LPN # discarding controlled that all controlled is be witnessed and opresent. On 02/10/23 at 11: of Nursing/ Infection (ADON/IP), approasurveyor #2 would medication declining the medication declining the medication declining the medication of the medication	d for SX. Order 26.(4) B1 1 tab (SX. Order 26.(4) B1 2 medications, including the emedications with water, then he medications on the sheet, then one medications on the sheet, milligrams). The order 26.(4) B1 2 milligrams 2 milligrams 3 milligrams 3 milligrams 4 then reached for the drug sal system) that was located at medication cart and disposed of the including the narcotic, into the same day at 9:30 AM, sted from the DON, the discarding controlled 30 AM, Surveyor #2 1 regarding the protocol for each substances. The LPN stated	F 65				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	sign the declining in not employed by the A review of the facil "Disposal/Destruction Medication" dated 1 01/01/22, indicated Controlled Substance Schedule II-IV controlled Substance Schedule II-IV controlled Substances in the pland a licensed profes Facility policy or apple 12.2 Destruction of be documented on a count sheet and sign and witnessing licer record: 12.2.1 Quantity des 12.2.2 date of destruction 12.2.3 Signature of Licensed profession The policy was not 10 c.) On 02/10/23 at 1 entered Resident #8 Certified Nursing Asproviding care. The the right side. The signal was dated "Surveyor #2 reviewed Surveyor #2 reviewed Surv	/IP that surveyors could not eventory sheet as they were to facility. ity provided form titled, on of Expired or Discontinued 2/01/07, last revised under Procedure #12, ces: Facility should destroy rolled substances as detailed exceptions: destroyed controlled resence of a registered nurse resional in accordance with policable law. controlled medications should the controlled medication ned by the registered nurse resed professional who should troyed; uction; and registered nurse and r	F	958		
	noted that staff had					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 658	that the Ex. Order 26.(4) Resident #88 was a diagnoses which in EX. Order 26.(4) EX. Order	dressing was changed. admitted to the facility with cluded, but were not limited to, B1, EX. Order 26.(4) B1, and EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and EX. Order 26.(4) B1 arterly MDS, an assessment reflected that Resident #88 ent on staff for care. A review "Order Summary Report" (OS) ed 7:00 AM, showed that an order to change bilateral ressing every day shift, every ressing every day shift stateal and cover with dry protective er day. 45 PM, during an interview the nurse who signed the TAR 7:00- 3:00 PM shift stated that R but forgot to change the med the dressing on comment as to why she had and change that she had not 15 AM, Surveyor #2 shared the th the DON. lity provided, "Clinical	F 658		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DO REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
F 658	Continued From pa		F 658			
	I -	patient identification, and ntil the drug has been				
	Nurse" Job Descrip included, but was no Summary:operate practice defined by Implementing Care: per physician orders	ity provided, "Registered tion, revised 06/16/17, ot limited to, Position tes within the scope of the State Nurse Practice Act. 3.4. administers medications s. Job Skills: 2. Knowledge of roper dosage, and expected				
	Practical Nurse" Jol 06/16/17, included, Position Summary: effective nursing ca of practice defined I Act. Provision of Dir administers medica Monitors patient car staff: 4.4. ensures the performed in accord procedures. Job Sk	ity provided, "Licensed to Description, revised but was not limited to,delivers efficient and re; operates within the scope by the State Nurse Practice rect Patient Care: 3.1. tions per physician orders. 4. re provided by unlicensed that assigned tasks are dance with policies and ills: 2. Knowledge of roper dosage, and expected				
	Preparation and Me and procedure, revi was not limited to P Preparation: 3.2. sh for one resident at a leave medications uadministration of me should: 4.1.1. verify	ity provided, "General Dose edication Administration" policy sed 01/01/22, included but rocedure: 3. Dose rould only prepare medications a time. 3.10. staff should not unattended. 4. Prior to redication, 4.1 facility staff each time a medication, is is the correct medication,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING		02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the correct time. 5.4 within timeframe spenecessary medication medications are give. A review of the facility Documentation, init revised 06/01/21 revised 06/01/21 revised of good communication of good communication pertinent, and accurate patient condition siture. Purpose:to communication provide complete, comple	t route, correct rate, and at administer medications cified. 6.1 document on administration (when en). by's policy titled, "Nursing iated 08/01/05 and last realed the following: ion will follow the guidelines ion and be concise, clear, ate based on the resident's lation and complexity. icate patient's status and	F 69	58		
F 677 SS=E	performed; Document services It Timely entry of docu soon as possible afte conformance with tir outlined by other pol policy was not being NJAC 8:39-19.4; 27. ADL Care Provided to CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A resion out activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral hy	1 (a); 29.2 (d) for Dependent Residents) dent who is unable to carry living receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and	F 67	77		4/11/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE	<u>_</u>	OLILI12020
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
F 677	and review of pertined determined that the fipersonal hygiene and for 6 of 6 residents (Fill #88 and Resident #5 assistance with Active The deficient practice following: On 02/08/2023 at 8:5 the Wing of the wing Wing of the wing Wing of the wing following: 1. The surveyor enter a Certified Nurse Aid observed in bed restiresident of the task at turn the resident over the CNA observed the CNA observed the CNA observed that was wing briefs. The breakfast bedside table that was on 02/08/23 at 09:10 with the CNA, she stashorthanded. She fur check the resident for first round or resident she knew that most of the time in the morning the time in the morning that the condition of the time in the morning that the time in the morning that the Resident #35's to the Res	on, interview, record review, and facility documents, it was acility failed to provide deprovide timely assistance Resident #1, #35, #45, #66, 7) reviewed who required ities of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced to the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced to the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced to the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced to the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced to the solution of Daily Living (ADLs). It was evidenced by the	F	1.Resident #35 EX. Order 26.(4) Changed on 2/8/23. Resident vinterviewed and stated that state assist with meals. Resident #57 EX. Order 26.(4) Exchanged and Exchanged and Exchanged and Ex. Order 26.(4) Exchanged and Ex. Order 26.(4) Exchanged and Ex. Order 26.(4) Exchanged on 2/8/23 and Ex. Order 26.(4) Exchanged on 2/8/23 and Ex. Order 26.(4) Exchanged on 2/13/23. Resident #59 EX. Order 26.(4) Ex. Order 26.	was aff always was ovided on resident of ef was are was are was uated on me routine d and add ce with and feeding etimely; eal ded.	ure ed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BY THE APPRICE OF T		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677	to the Admission R admitted to the factincluded but was no included but was not seem to be admitted to the factincluded but was not seem to be admitted by the faction of the task resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident. The survey was wet, and Resident of the task resident. The survey was wet, and Resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and were seen the factor of the task resident. The survey was wet, and the factor of the task resident the factor of th	ical record revealed according ecord, Resident #35 was ility with diagnoses which of limited to; EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and EX. O	F 6		on double In conducting of and ang. In ee will care ude care re that is and an providing it. In ee will con providing it. In ee will con following ed in the in		
	place. An interview the facility had bee pandemic [2020]. I started back in residents on her as was to care for 10	with the CNA revealed that n shorthanded since the The CNA stated when she first, she used to have 7 to 8 signment. and gradually she to 12 residents on the 7:00-stated lately she cared for 30.		Director of Activities or design conduct an audit of five resign for four weeks and monthly months to ensure ADL care are being followed.	dents weekly for two		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _				2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	She stated the CNAs care that was required Review of Resident and revealed the resident with diagnoses which to; EX. Order 26. Annual MDS dated Resident #57 was to ADL. A review of Resident #57 was to ADL. A review of Resident months and revised on was unable to participhysically in a EX. due to EX. Order 26.(4) was at risk for Resident #57 to have met by staff to maint to prevent and care as need redness/irritation and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and appropriate continents. 445's room with the continents and was wearing. 5. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 6. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 7. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 8. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 9. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 1. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 1. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 1. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 2. The resident was wearing. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and was wearing. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and was wearing. 3. At 9:30 AM the suffaction and was wearing. 4. The resident's Exception and was wearing. 5. The resident was wearing. 6. The resident was wearing. 7. The resident was wearing. 8. The resident was wearing. 9. The resident was wearing. 1. The resident was wearing.	were unable to provide the ed by the residents. #57's medical record t was admitted to the facility included but was not limited (4) B1 and other (2003) 2014. The state of the facility of	F	677	Dietician or designee will conduct an a of five residents weekly for four weeks and monthly for two months to ensure residents are receiving assistance with meal trays as required. Director of Rehabilitation or designee conduct an audit of five residents week for four weeks and monthly for two months to ensure splints/handrolls are place as ordered. 4. Results of the audits will be discuss in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three months with corrective actions needed or taken during the course of audit.	will kly in	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	noted of the resident lunch meal. The survive would like their trimmed, he/she state. A review of the medical #45 was admitted to that included, but well well examples and revised for care. The Carrelated #45 required assistant grooming, and personal for care with extensive assistance transfers. The Care Plan for Resident #45 was un retraining program during the survive and the care included that Resident #45 was un retraining program during the survive and the care program during the care included that the care plan for the c	AM, the surveyor again to the eyor inquired if Resident #45 to be cleaned and ed, "yes". The facility with diagnoses to enot limited to major all hygiene related to ewith ADL care in bathing, and hygiene related to execution and ed, "yes". Interventions at #45 would be provided ance of 1 for personal Resident #45 required of 1 for toileting and ele to execution and execution initiated on the facility with diagnoses. The facility with diagnoses to enot limited to major electrons in the facility with diagnoses to enot limited to major electrons. Interventions and hygiene related to execution and electrons and e	F	677			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		0	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Monitor for skin rednes indicated. 4. On 02/08/23 at 10 entered Resident # 59. Practical Nurse (LPN) the resident in bed, the resident LPN informed the resproceeded to turn the was EX. Order 26 (4) B briefs. On 02/08/23 at 10:31 room and interviewed and as needed. When briefs that were observed she stated that the CI several times regarding the residents. The LP infection control purpolate.	cos AM, the surveyor O's room with the Licensed O's eyes were closed. The ident of the task and resident. Resident #59 and was wearing and was wearing care every two hours, in asked about the residents, NAs had been educated in putting asked that "for ose, residents should not out."	F 6				
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 care init care init revealed the	, reflected that Resident 6.(4) B1, and scotter reare. The Care Plan for					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677		d changed every 3 hours	F	677			
		ssist with ^{EX. Order 26.(4) B1} as Jse absorbent products as					
	Resident #59 with the was observed to have	AM, the surveyor checked EX. Order 26.(4) B1 brief der 26.(4) B1. An interview					
	with the Resident #59 did not further stated that the	A at that time revealed that get out of the bed. She afficient staff would wait for					
	her to provide care to the resident. The CNA stated that the resident would be with and would have X. Order 26.(4) B1 briefs on most days.						
	5. On 02/08/23 at 10: checked a random ro surveyor knocked on permission, entered the surveyor surveyo	om on the Wing. The					
	CNAs were at the be CNA's informed the s	dside of Resident #88. The surveyor that they were about resident. At that time, the					
	wearing EX. Order 26. with EX. Order 26.(4) B1, observed with a	(4) B1 briefs, that was soiled and the resident was also der 26.(4) B1. Both CNAs stated ide care yet to the resident					
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 briefs on EX. Order 26.(4) B1, there under all of the	the resident. Resident #88's e was compacted observed and the code 28 of the code o the EX. Order 26.(4) B1.					
	revealed the resident	cal record of Resident # 88 was admitted to the facility included but were not					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		٥	2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	was X. Order 26.(4) Plan for ADL initiated date of properties of the required assistance grooming, personal toileting. The intervincluded for staff to function, refer to reach to reach to reach to function, refer to reach to function, refer to reach to focus for the focus for focus focus for focus focus for focus for focus for focus for focus for focus for focus focus for focus focus for focus for focus for focus for focus focus for focus for focus for focus for focus focus for focus focus for focus focus focus focus for focus focus focus focus for focus f	and The quarterly Treflected that Resident #88 To no staff for care. The Care and with a revision avealed that Resident #88 To for ADL care in bathing, I hygiene, dressing, eating and	F 67			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	mealtime. The surve was seated at the nurse seated at the nurse not eating. The surveyor reviewed that the spoon and left the surveyor reviewed the stated supervise and needed, why he/she surveyor showed the where the CP docum. The nurse stated that Resident #88 needed. On 02/21/23 at 10:35 DON how resident communicated to the the supervisors were changes in the reside then asked the DON the care plan were conditioned the DON the not aware that Resides identified on the informed the DON the not aware that Resides supervised during medical forms. The resident # the room. The resident # the room. The resident # the noticed lots of change to bed by 9:00 PM at information be comm. Resident #1 informed information was on the surveyor reviewed here.	pervising the resident at yor informed the LPN who raing station that the resident LPN stated that she set up to the Resident #88 could reach the room. At that time the elecare Plan with the nurse, surveyor if the care plan assist with meals as had to be assisted. The nurse the documentation tented "Assist with all meals". It she was not aware that disassistance with meals. AM, the surveyor asked the are needs were a staff. The DON stated that to inform staff of any tent condition. The surveyor how the needs identified on communicated to staff. The staff should be aware of the staff should be aware of the needs the staff on the unit were ent #88 needed to be the eals. 1:46 AM, the surveyor asked to the astated that he/she had facility for years and had the entered to go and requested that this	F 67	7		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	'		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	they cannot accommon because they were stated that stated that Resident #1 stated the for minutes before light. A review of the medic revealed the resident with diagnoses which limited to: The Quarterly MDS of Resident #1 was make his/her needs the Brief Interview for was indicative of intac Comprehensive Care a revision date of falls. The intervention assistance while trans wheelchair and from risk for sistence while trans wheelchair and from risk for sesident #1 Resident #1, was a two On 02/24/23 at 9:10 of the Director of Nursin room where we both were St. Order 26 (4) Bithe DON stated that provide care on explain why it had no explain why it had no	eded assistance with bathroom. Staff would say odate his/her request northanded. The resident discrivate the call light. It has been as admitted to the facility included but were not set 26. (4) B1 atted 30.000720(0) revealed that record for Resident #1 was admitted to the facility included but were not set 26. (4) B1 atted 30.000720(0) revealed that record for Resident #1 was admitted to the facility included but were not set 26. (4) B1 atted 30.000720(0) revealed that record for Resident #1 was admitted to the facility included but were not set 26. (4) B1 and able to move and able to move and scored 15/15 on the record for the record for the set of the wheel chair to bed. Minimize staff to ask for help when during transfers since we person assist. AM, the surveyor escorted g (DON) to Resident #45's observed the solution of the control of t	Fé	677			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		,	02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	with the facility mana and again on the staff were in-servinformation had been According to the Facility Living (ADLs)" (revised 06/01/21, pro 02/23/23, the followin Policy: Based on the compressed on the compression of the Center must provise to ensure the daily living abilities and do not diminish a patient's clinical condictange was unavoidal Purpose: To ensure Accordance with acceptance with acceptance with acceptance and the preferences. Practice Standards: Accarry out ADLs will reach ADL assistance to magrooming, and person The policy was not be that they were short-living and person and they were short-living was not be that they were short-living and person and an	with meals were discussed gement during the survey The DON responded that iced and no additional provided. Ility Policy titled "Activities of dated 06/01/96 and last vided by the facility on go were documented: The DON responded that iced and no additional provided. Ility Policy titled "Activities of dated 06/01/96 and last vided by the facility on go were documented: The provided in the provided in the provided in last circumstances of the lition demonstrate that a lable. ADLs are provided in the provided in last conduction and the provided in last conduction and last conduction, and hygiene. The provided in last conduction, and hygiene.	F 6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 689 SS=G	S483.25(d) Accident The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident It §483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat and review of pertindetermined that the the facility policy for Accidents/Incidents determine the cause were updated to pre EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was identified as high that resulted in a hospitalization, a supervision recurrent after sustant and after sustant and a supervision recurrent was transferred by a sustained a supervision recurrent was transferred by a sustained a supervision recurrent and durinecessitated transferred by a sustained a supervision and immediately no response to a resident superventions and immediately no response to a resident supervention supervention superventions and immediately no response to a resident supervention superven	ts. sure that - esident environment remains nazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, record review, ent documentation, it was facility failed to: a.) ensure Management and policy was followed to al factor and interventions event recurrent for a resident (Resident #45), who ghave risk, had a history of the included a company of the included a com	F 68	1. The interdisciplinary team met of 3/23/23 and reviewed the past for resident #45 to ensure the caus factor was identified and an interve was care planned. Resident #1 was re-evaluated by ton 2/16/23 which included the leve assistance needed for safe transfer. Resident #71 was evaluated by service for X. Order 26.(4) B1 on Resident #71 care plan was update 2/23/23. 2. Residents with a in the last 3 will have their reviewed to ensure causal factors were identified, supeneeded is accurate and care plan interventions were implemented. 3. The Director of Nursing and Soc Worker were re-educated regarding policy on management of behavior symptoms and accounts were precaution precaution precaution precaution.	sal ention herapy el of ers. 100en26(4) B1 . e on 30 days ure ervision ial ug the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	a) During the initial at 9:00 AM, Surveyor room and observed AM, surveyor #1 pe Certified Nursing As observed the reside the surveyor that Rerequired staff assist. On 02/09/23 at 12:3 the medical record of the Admission Face admitted to the facil included but were nursive assessment of the Admission Face admitted to the facil included but were nursive assessment of the Admission Face admitted to the facil included but were nursive assessment of the Conference of Interview for Mental EX. Order 26. (4) totally dependent or extensive assistance mobility, transfers, and a review of the Cominitiated assistance of the Cominitiated are revealed a "Focus" independent. The Cominitial of the Comi	tour of the facility on 02/08/23 or #1 entered Resident #45's the resident in bed. At 10:15 rformed a care tour with the sistant (CNA). Surveyor #1 nt in bed. The CNA informed esident #45 was an examination of the facility to sheet, Resident #45. According to sheet, Resident #45 was ity with diagnoses that of limited to: EX. Order 26.(4) B1 reterly Minimum Data Set ent tool used by the facility to sheet, Resident #45 was ity with diagnoses that of limited to: EX. Order 26.(4) B1 reterly Minimum Data Set ent tool used by the facility to sheet, Resident #45 was in the facility to on the Brief Status (BIMS), indicative of a on the Brief Statu	F 6	The Administrator re-educa interdisciplinary team on accidents/incidents and invez/23/23. The Nurse Practice Educate re-educated staff on care pluse of kardex to include on 2/23/23. The Nurse Practice Educate re-educated licensed staff or management of behavior sysuicidal precautions on 2/23. The Administrator or design accidents/incidents weekly then monthly for two month will include updating care plus the Director of Nursing or caudit five resident kardexs weeks then monthly for two. 4. The results of the audits discussed in the monthly Quassurance Performance Immeeting for three months waction needed or taken duri of the audit.	estigation on or or designee lans and the interventions or or designee on ymptoms and 3/23. linee will audit for four weeks s. The audit lans. designee will weekly for four months. will be lality provement ith corrective		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Provide verbal cue when needed. Initi Utilize night light in Place call light with proximity to the be Remind Resident attempting to ambi out of bed. Initiated Closely monitoring offer him/her to ret initiated (Assist out of bed with the proximity of the bed with the proximity of the provided in the proximity of the provided in the proximity of the proximity of the provided in the proximity of	nimize , included: ss for safety and sequencing ated common bathroom. Initiated nin reach while in bed or close d. Initiated ;; 45 to use call light when ulate or transfer to get in and decommon for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and symptoms of common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and complete in activities that he/she compared to the common for a nap. With 1 assist with walker. and common for a nap	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 689	On 02/17/23, the D provided invalid in	irector of Nursing (DON) vestigations dated 2/24/23, the DON provided the ted 3/2000200018 . all incident of 4/2000200018 which revealed that Resident #45 hessed 4/2 at 1:15 PM in the sident yelled out that Resident or. Resident #45 was unable to d. Resident #45 was ospital and admitted with a resident #45 was on the 4/2000 wing edication administration and dent calling out that Resident or. The nurse assigned to the 4/2000 wing edication administration and dent calling out that Resident or. The the CNA assigned to the 4/2000 wing edication administration and desident #45 was on the floor. The the CNA assigned to the 4/2000 wing resident #45 was on the floor.	F 689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING	·····		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	in the hallway in the hallway in the hallway in the hallway in the stated, "I don't king a staff using a staff using a staff using a statement incident. There was now were no staff statement when Resident #45 were causal factor was now a causal f	#45 sitting up on his/her ay between room and what happened. Resident how"Assisted to chair with es observed at time of no witness to the	F 68				

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	V	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	send Resident #45 to An attached note da [7:15 PM] revealed to the hospital and well and the second	the hospital for evaluation. Ited timed 19:15 that the resident was admitted was diagnosed with AM, surveyor #1 interviewed the investigation related to The DON stated that she was cility at that time and could gations. When asked about	F 6	889			
	staff, she stated that responsible to comm	were communicated to the the supervisors were nunicate to direct care staff tion and then update the care es.					
	a CNA regarding usi The CNA stated that access to resident ca from the nurses and	PM, the surveyor interviewed ng the residents care plans. the CNAs did not have are plans and received report other CNAs. When asked ard, the direct care staff was e card.					
	the electronic progre	O AM, Surveyor #1 reviewed ess notes and could not locate egarding the that					
	reportable (a report of state department of the fall had been repould not locate the indicated she called	orted to the state, and she incident report. The DON some staff and was able to s. Statements from residents					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		02	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	observed Resident; inside the room. The to the surveyor. Reshad been residing a had noticed a lot of go to bed by 9:00 P information be communiformation was on discussed during the resident also stated assistance with transand that staff would accommodate his/hishorthanded. The reand was on the floo answered the call lig. On 02/10/23 at 1:19 Resident #1's medic Resident #1 was addiagnoses which ince EX. Order 26.(4) The Quarterly MDS Resident #1 was aw make his/her needs on the Brief Ir (BIMS) which indicated EX. Order 26.(4) B1. The Comprehensive with a revision date	1:46 AM, Surveyor #1 #1 seated in a wheelchair e resident requested to speak sident #1 stated that he/she t the facility for years and changes. He/she requested to M and requested that this municated to staff. Resident veyor that the above the care plan and had been e quarterly meeting. The that he/she needed sfer for using the bathroom, say they cannot er request because they were esident stated that he/she ar for minutes before staff ght. PM, the surveyor reviewed cal record which revealed: mitted to the facility with cluded but were not limited to; B1 and need for	Fé	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to the EX. Order 2 and EX. Order 26.(4) Bassist Resident #1 was transferring from bed wheelchair to bed. Do revised when assisting Resident he/she is a two personal investigation reports of the investigation reports of	The interventions were: with 2 staff assistance while to Wheelchair and from ate Initiated: dent #1 during transfers since on assist wheelchair to bed. Weyor requested the for review. The DON provided atect and control and control and control and control and control atect and control and control atect and control and control atect	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	bed to the chair and had not been imple occurred.) On 02/24/23 at 1:35 an interview with th #1 on of the nurse, that sh that Resident #1 retransfer from the becared for the reside transferred him/her On 02/24/23 at 12:1 the incident with additional information on 02/27/23 at 9:30 typed incident summatatements: The CNA document anything, I just help up." Another CNA docurred.	assist for transfer from the diffrom the chair to the bed, mented when the conducted to PM, the surveyor conducted to CNA who cared for Resident to CNA stated, in the presence the had not been made aware equired 2 persons assist for the chair when she had not on conducted and alone.	F 6	89		
	The nurse assigned assisted the staff where Room to Room to get into the room for less than 10-mir I heard [him/her] state On 02/27/23 at 10:3 the DON provide ar indicated that Residual transfer. The Surve documentation indicated that indicated that indicated that Residual transfer.	It to the Wing documented: "I with moving the resident from . The resident was able . I walked away from my cart nutes, and I was walking back				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _		0	2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Another incident the following: Incident the following: Incident the following: Incident the room in front of the second out of the wheelchair assigned to the resident on the flinvestigation included. On 02/08/23 at 11:46 surveyor that he/she and was on the floor could get assistance. The resident was failed to obtain a statidentify the causal faimplement intervention. An interview with the facility was shortham assist with transfer with the facility was shortham assist with transfer with A review of the facility. Policy: Patients will be assess to reduce risk and mimplemented as appropatient experiencing.	dated , documented to Description: Nursing t was noted on the floor in the wheelchair. Resident is did denied hitting his/her .: Resident stated he slipped .: A statement from the nurse wing, revealed that she found for. There was no did with the incident. AMM, the resident told the slipped from the wheelchair for minutes before he/she which indicated . The facility minutes before to the minutes of the minutes to the meeded. INS of the which indicated one to prevent further and one to prevent further resident, revealed that the ded and could not get staff to then needed. In provided form titled, the meeded of the following: Seed for risk of the meeting as part to meeting injury will be repriate.	F	689		

PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	recurrence of To evaluate the patient provide appropriate a To ensure the patient reviewed and revised risk status. Practice Standards: All patients will be assadmission, with reass to determine ongoing Implement and docur interventions according the patient's plan of composition of the patient's plan of composition of the Accide Effective Date: 06/01/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/	and minimize the risk of Int for injury post and and timely carecentered care plan is according to the patient's Is essed for risk of upon sessment routinely, post fall need for prevention. Intent patient-centered ag to individual risk factors in are. Int: Inces of the post prevention. Intents/Incidents Policy, /96, Revision Date: 10/24/22 at staff will report, review, and ints/incidents which occurred, on or off Center property volving, a patient who is cident: defined as any stent with the routine er or normal care of a an involve a visitor or staff ing equipment, or ation that poses a threat to rpose: To determine root and gractors, identify measures arrences and adverse the Quality Assurance ement process. 2.1.4. The anotified of any fall resulting oted head injury, and/or has 2.1.6.2. Document the	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			200 REYN	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IOLDS AVE PANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	information, date, the post-accident/incidents will be reported to the Employees witness patient will communis/her findings to the responsible on the Follow-up/Investigatesignee will coord. The Administrator, all accidents/inc	include all pertinent ime, place, notifications, ent evaluation, ongoing ting: 3.1 All is, witnessed or unwitnessed, the supervisor. 3.1.1. Sing an accident involving a nicate a factual description of the supervisor or the nurse unit. 4. Action: 4.1. The Administrator or linate all investigations. 4.2. DON, or designee will review nts to determine if: 4.2.2. Itation has been completed; dent has been investigated; to eliminate if possible and, if it of the accident/incident have a implemented. 4.4. When stigation, the Administrator, will: 4.4.1. Make every effort to be of the accident/incident; eline chronology; 4.4.4. Iterviews from all staff and any knowledge of the accident/incident 3:21 AM, Surveyor #2 observed gron the side of the bed er. The Registered Nurse (RN) the resident, was standing in the hall. At that time, the RN	F	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	200 REYNO	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DLDS AVE NNY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of the on-go revealed a focus area revised on revealed to; the use of the original related to; make the original related to; make the original related to a condition the original function or related to a condition the original function or related to a condition the original related to a condition or related to; the use of the use	ing Care Plan (CP), a initiated arisk for complications EX. Order 26.(4) B1 drugs, ets excited and arrow included but nonitor for changes in mental level and report to MD area EX. Order 26.(4) B1 in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 other than content included but nonitor for changes in mental level and report to MD area EX. Order 26.(4) B1 in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 other than content included but nonitor for changes in mental level and report to MD area EX. Order 26.(4) B1 in EX. Order 26.(4)	F	89			

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	200 RE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EYNOLDS AVE IPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of the facility (PN) ranging from revealed all staff disci Resident #71's X. Ord was reported to the facility on the facility, and intervent the facility, and intervent the facility, and intervent the facility of the facility SW, fail X. Order 26.(4) B1 that the facility of th	t on staff at the facility. It provided Progress Notes I	F	889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			
F 689	On 02/22/23 at 10:00 with Surveyor #2, a character and that she behaviors to the nurs was not aware of any with Surveyor #2, the stated the resident cothings done immedia surveyor where behavior the electronic med stated she was not aware of any with Surveyor #2, the stated the resident cothings done immedia surveyor where behavior the electronic med stated she was not aware of the resident #0 on 02/22/23 at 10:43 with Surveyor #2, the care plan would be saware of the resident #0 on 02/22/23 at 11:02 Worker (SW) and DO survey team. Surveyor show the documental been contacted by the was unable to locate stated maybe the the Surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docubeen made aware of the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed therapist SW the docube the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed the surveyor #2 showed the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed the surveyor #2 showed the contacted by the surveyor #2 showed the su	AM, during an interview with who was familiar with that the resident has not tely that she had been aware AM, during an interview econd CNA who was familiar ated that the resident could she would report any es. She further stated she concerns in AM, during an interview ELPN caring for the resident ould be nasty and wants tely. The LPN showed the viors would be documented ical record. The LPN further ware of any concerns 71 in AM, during an interview ELPN stated a resident's to the entire staff would be	F	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	indicated the facility X. Order 26.(4) B1 sho to ensure the nurses resident. The DON shave been on further stated the CF even if the resident sto do anything, they watch" until seen by physician should have the could not remember and was unable surveyor. On 02/22/23 at 12:20 with Surveyor #2, the resident's could not remember and was unable surveyor. On 02/23/23 at 8:50 the survey team, the were able to locate a drawer at the nurse's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 for provided paper reversion number, The paper did not rebeing monitored for stated that the been documented in the surveyor documented in the surveyor of the surveyor stated that the been documented in the surveyor documented in the surveyor stated that the been documented in the surveyor documented in the surveyor surveyor stated that the been documented in the surveyor documented in the surveyor surv	name redacted] which SW. The DON stated that the uld have been documented were monitoring the stated the resident would der 26.(4) B1. The DON P should have been updated, stated he/she was not going would still need to be "on the S. Order 26.(4) B1 and that the we been notified. 6 PM, during an interview the Nurse Practitioner for the medical group, stated she	Fé	689		
	DON stated that the access to medical red. The survey team rev. Precautions 06/01/21, which includes	physician was notified." The physicians had remote ecords. riewed the facility provided, so procedure revision date added but was not limited to: 2. The pehavior/wishes to supervisor				

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		l o	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	precautions which into: EX. Order 26.0 mobility throughout of items. The DON stated ther supervision initiated; mobility through the off any hazardous item stated that the facility followed and that the documentation to ensafe and what the state and what the state of the DON acknowled not on the 24-hour restaff. The DON further directives or orders processed because he was not the DON stated there completed, but that the resident was, "ok". We therapist was a pract decision to order interview with Survey attending physician (aware of the resident examples of the resident of aware of the resident of aware of the resident of a seeded very independent. The	ian. 3.1. initiate suicide cluded but were not limited 4) B1 ; limit/restrict enter; remove hazardous e was no 24-hour no limited or restricted center; and she could not say as were removed. The DON policy should have been sure the resident was kept aff should have been doing. Ged the X. Order 26.(4) B1 was export to inform the next shift er stated there were no provided by the physician motified. e was no investigation notified. if a MJ stated the Wwitioner and able to make the reventions, the DON stated, "I witioner and able to make the resident #71's make the would see to do either the would have not make the would have evaluation and possibly may not out for a a contraction.	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	N
F 689	with the surveyor, the therapists note dated the surveyor. The DON acknowledge of the surveyor and the surve	AM, during an interview a DON stated that the SW by provided that any risk of all be taken seriously and the procedure was not by provided, "Behaviors: ptoms", revision date at was not limited to: 7. if the point of being others, take immediate the safety of all patients and another the interventions in Administration Record. 8.4.	F 689			
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care and The facility must ensured respiratory care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compression and 483.65 of this sure this REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences,	F 695	1. Resident #59 had EX. Order 26.(4) B1 supplies transferred to the room on	4/11/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	determined that the fifacility policy was foll care was provided fo EX. Order 26.(4) B1 for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 for 1 of 1 resident revealed Resident was not in the informed the surveyor transferred to the hose EX. Order 26.(4) B1 on 02/13/23 at 10:56 to complete an observesident was not in the informed the surveyor transferred to the hose EX. Order 26.(4) B1 on readmission included EX. Order 26.(4) EX. Order 26.(4) Evaluate EX. Order 26.(4) Example and Ex. Order 26.(4) Example EX. Orde	acility failed to ensure the owed to ensure appropriate of a resident who required for a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 (a into the EX. O	F 69	The nurse for resident #59 recest. Order 26.(4) Black care education at competency that included hand donning appropriate PPE, asse and documentation on 2/23/23. 2. All residents who have a have the potential to be affected deficient practice. 3. Licensed nurses were re-eduthed the extroder 26.(4) Black care policy ar procedure that include hand have supplies requirement, required assessment on 2/23/23. The Unit Manager or designed conduct extroder 26.(4) Black care and for four weeks then monthly for months. The Unit Manager or designed conduct room audits for extremely supplies weekly for four weeks monthly for two months. 4. The results of the audits will discussed in the monthly Qualit Assurance Performance Improvementing for three months with caction needed or taken during to the audit.	hd hygiene, ssment roler 26.(4) B1 d by this dicated on ad giene, PPE and will lits weekly two will 26.(4) B1 then be y yement corrective	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	(NJUTF) (a form th accurate clinical para a transfer between facilities/programs) indicated that Resichospital for EX. O On 02/23/23 at 9:50 conducted with the NJUTF. She reveal unit until the 3:00 P work. She went to the resident's resident's clothing of EX. Order 26.(4) B1. physician and Resichospital for evaluate she did not properly nurse assigned to the enter any notes in the resident's cond On 02/23/23 at 11:0 Resident #57 lying being administered EX. Order 26.(4) Resident #57 was were ob EX. Order 26.(4)	niversal Transfer Form at communicates pertinent tient information at the time of health care, dated (add), only dent #57 was transferred to the rder 26.(4) B1 O AM, an interview was nurse who completed the ed she was just covering to	F	95			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _	 		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	V	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	turn alerted the nurse room and informed the #57 was always be worker 26.(4) B1. The nure turned with the EX. Order 26.(4) B1. The nurse to again began "now I can hear the The nurse looked ins EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 attnot locate the supplieresident. The nurse to returned with two EX. Order 26.(4) B1 attnot locate the supplieresident. The nurse to returned with two EX. Order 26.(4) B1 care for following was observing and the staff failed to On 02/23/23 at 11:15 care for following was observing and was wearing an N95 without first setting up the worker was water and next removed the soiled g gloves from the performing hand hyg EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed as she continueremoved the EX. Order 26.(4) were observed the EX. Order 26.(4)	e. The nurse entered the le surveyor that Resident and did not need to rse then left the room and and checked Resident #57 he nurse reported that the last and in the left the room, the left the room and and and the left the room and and and the left the room and and and left the surveyor observed and the left the surveyor observed and the left the nurse donned (put of put on a PPE gown (she respirator and a face shield), a sterile field, she opened the left (A) B1. She loves, applied the sterile loved inside of the left the room and loved inside of the left (A) B1. She loves, applied the sterile loved inside of the left (B) She then left (B) She then loved inside of the left (B) She then loved inside of the left (B) She then left (B) She th	F6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	discarded it in the re The nurse then wen her hands and left th perform hand hygier gloves and prior to did not check the not change the observed soiled with not clean the evaluate the reside completed, or inspec The dressing that wa replaced. On 02/23/23 at 11:4 conducted with the re evaluate the reside completed, or inspec The dressing that wa replaced. On 02/23/23 at 11:4 conducted with the re evaluate in-service te to order 26.(4) bit care in a voicer 26.(4) bit therapi reached if needed. On 02/23/23 at 11:5 conducted with the I regarding the observation was that policy. A review of the facili EX. Order 26.(4) revised 07/15/21, re steps were to be foll Turn on suction mad Remove gloves and	rinsed the X. Order 26.(4) B and ceptacle bin at the bedside. It to the bathroom, washed the room. The nurse failed to the after removing the soiled and she did resident, she and she did resident, she and she did resident after the procedure was bett the X. Order 26.(4) B and she did not the after the procedure was bett the X. Order 26.(4) B and she did not the after the procedure was bett the X. Order 26.(4) B and she did not the after the procedure was bett the X. Order 26.(4) B and she did not the after the procedure was better the procedure was not	F 6	95		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		,	02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Designate your dom hand. Put on sterile gloves Wher	and one non-sterile hand. inant hand as the sterile complete, remove gloves and on gloves. Sing and X. Order 26.(4) B1 and l. enough so that you are able the X. Order 26.(4) B1 but an risk X. Order 26.(4) B1 but an risk X. Order 26.(4) B1 ling the ends up under the der 26.(4) B1 holder. X. Order 26.(4) B1 holder. X. Order 26.(4) B1 and X. Order 26.(4) B1 ling the ends up under the der 26.(4) B1 ling the ends up under 26.	F 6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
F 725 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1) §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comp provide nursing and r resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each re resident assessments and considering the r diagnoses of the facil accordance with the r at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The fact by sufficient numbers types of personnel or nursing care to all res resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing pers limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and document review facility failed to ensur in place to ensure res well-being was maint appropriate incontine of 6 residents review	Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with betencies and skills sets to related services to assure train or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care number, acuity and lity's resident population in facility assessment required cility must provide services of each of the following in a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not is.	F 725	1.Resident #35 St. Order 28.(4) B1 brief was changed on 2/8/23. Resident was interviewed and stated that staff alway assist with meals. Resident #57 St. Order 26.(4) B1 brief was changed and staff care was provided on 2/9/23. Therapy evaluated the residen	ys on		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	1 02	2172020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	care and hygiene se (Resident #57, #45, resident Wings (Wing appropriate nursing a for a resident who re for 2 of 5 residents residents and was even and the following: 1. The surveyor enter a Certified Nurse Aid observed in bed rest resident of the task at turn the resident over the CNA observed the CNA observed the time in the morning the knew that most of the time in the morning to the condensation of the time in the morning the condensation of the time in the morning the condensation of the time in the morning the condensation of the co	dents were provided with nail rivices for 3 of 5 residents #88) reviewed on 2 of 4 g and Wing), and c.) and related services required equired assistance with meals eviewed (Resident #35 and ent Wings (Wing and Wing ents individual needs. This is the potential to affect all videnced by the following: 689 50 AM, the surveyor toured with staff and observed the end the CNA). Resident #35 was ing. The CNA informed the end the CNA proceeded to ear. The surveyor, along with that Resident #35 was iveraing X. Order 26.(4) Bis earning X. Order 26.(4) Bis earning an interview with that the facility was rither added that she did not	F	725	Resident #45 X. Order 26.(4) B brief was changed on 2/8/23 and provided on 2/13/23. Resident #59 X. Order 26.(4) B brief was changed on 2/8/23 and 2/13/23. Resident #88 X. Order 25.(4) B brief was changed on 2/8/23 and 2/13/23. Resident #88 X. Order 25.(4) B brief was changed on 2/8/23 and care was provided on 2/24/23. OT evaluated resident on 3/22/23. Resident #1 was interviewed on preferences regarding night time routin and the care plan was updated and ad to the kardex on 3/15/23. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. Director of nursing or designee re-educated direct care staff on double briefing. The Administrator, Interim Director of Nursing and Scheduling Manager were re-educated on the position control analysis report and daily staffing sheet which outline staffing patterns, unit assignments and open positions. New agency requisitions were opened and current position postings were boosted.	ded		

0	OT OIT MEDIO, II LE C	INLEDIO (ID CEITVICE)					. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · ·	
					00 REYNOLDS AVE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER						
				Ρ/	ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From page	- 65	F 7	725			
20			' '	23	The facility manifest control and train and		
		room and observed the			The facility position control analysis rep	oort	
	<u>-</u>	II on the table and was			was updated on 4/2/23.		
	untouched.				Director of pursing or decigned		
	2 On 02/08/2023 at 0	9:15 AM, the surveyor			Director of nursing or designee re-educated direct care staff on ADL ca	aro.	
		7's room. The surveyor			policy and procedure to include		
		t was in bed. The resident's			and following the level of care that is	i C	
		d rested on the chest area.			documented on the careplan.		
	The EX. Order 26.(4) B1				about the outeplan.		
		eyes open and was looking					
		was being administered a			Director of Nursing or designee will		
	l ———	me. The CNA was present			conduct random audit of five residents		
		on hold, informed the			weekly for four weeks and then monthl	٧	
		nd proceeded to turn the			for two months for two months for two months for	•	
	resident. The surveyo	or observed that the Ex. Order 26.(4)					
	, and Reside	nt #57 was wearing ^{ex.org}			Director of Nursing or designee will		
		sident #57's x oder appeared			conduct random audit of five residents		
		with EX. Order 26.(4) B1 all			weekly for four weeks and monthly for	two	
		were curled into the			months for nail care.		
	of EX. Order 26.(4) B1. There						
		CNA revealed that the			Director of Activities or designee will		
	facility had been shor				conduct an audit of five residents week	dy	
		stated when she first started			for four weeks and monthly for two		
		ed to have residents			months for preferences.		
	_	Gradually she was to care for			Distinian or designed will sound out on a		
	-	the 7:00 AM- 3:00 PM shift.			Dietician or designee will conduct an a	uaii	
	_	cared for 30 residents and assigned. She stated the			of five residents weekly for four weeks and monthly for two months for meal		
		provide the care required			_		
	by the residents.	provide the care required			trays.		
	2, 110 rooldonto.				Director of Rehabilitation or designee v	vill	
	3. At 9:30 AM the sur	veyor entered Resident			conduct an audit of 5 residents weekly		
		CNA and observed the			four weeks and monthly for two months		
	resident in bed. The r				for EX. Order 26.(4) B1		
		checked. The resident was					
		EX. Order 26.(4) B1 briefs.			The Administrator or designee will audi	it	
	The resident's	vereEX. Order 26.(4) B1 . The			daily staffing schedules weekly for four		
		one CNA worked the night			weeks and then weekly for two months		
	shift and "could not p				ensure sufficient nursing staff to meet t		

	XTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	residents every two h	e 66 ours". The current Wing 05 AM, the surveyor entered	F 725	daily care required for the residents.		
	Resident # 59's room Nurse (LPN). The su resident in bed, the h the resident's eyes w informed the resident to turn the resident. I	with the Licensed Practical rveyor observed the ead of the bed was elevated, ere closed. The LPN of the task and proceeded		4.Results of audits will be presented monthly by the Director of Nursing or designee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for three months we corrective actions needed or taken dur the course of the audit.		
	room and interviewed care. The were to provide and as needed. When briefs that were obsesurveyor observations had been educated shaving to care. The were to provide and as needed. When briefs that were obsesurveyor observations had been educated shaving to briefs of the care of the	nurse revealed that staff care every two hours, n asked about the rved on residents during the s, she stated that the CNAs everal times regarding on the residents. The LPN r infection control purpose,				
	CNAs at the bedside informed the surveyor provide care to the resurveyor observed the wearing EX. Order 26. (4) B1, and pressure sore. Both Coprovide care yet to the responsible for putting	om on the Wing. The the door and with the room and observed two of Resident #88. The CNA's rethat they were about to sident. At that time, the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	of the of	were EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 in place. 46 AM, the surveyor seated in a wheelchair resident requested to speak e resident stated that he/she by for years. Resident #1 he facility was "poorly NAs had "attitudes". When e/she stated that he ed by 9:00 PM daily. He/she rative staff and requested he entered on the care plan faction amongst staff. Hat this information was higher the day as requested. Staff hat accommodate his/her folity being shorthanded. The e/she needed assistance see the bathroom. He/she de needed assistance around fathroom daily. Resident #1 for he/she could not find any lid take between 45 minutes higher fell and was on the floor fore someone answered the for reviewed the resident's	F	725			

. ,		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/2	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	staffing board at the census of with 1 F explained that the stabetween the four win were assigned on ea were short one CNA about usual staffing s CNAs at all times". On 02/10/23 at 11:45 Resident #88 in bed elevated. The lunch thim/her and was set Resident #88 was the Resident #88 was obreach the meal tray. and escorted the RN the room. The RN/UN #88 was not set up prepositioned the resident end to assist EX. Order 26.(4) B independently. A revitat Resident #88 m meals. On 02/21/23 at 9:45 Resident #88 in bed. setup for the resident attempted to drink the asleep. The breakfast there was no one supmealtime. The survey was seated at the nur	(RN) on the Wing. The nursing station indicated a RN, and 2 CNAs. The RN affing levels were split gs and usually two CNAs ch wing. The RN stated they that day, and when asked she stated, "they were short of AM, the surveyor observed with the head of the bed tray was placed in front of up with utensils to eat. The surveyor left the room, Unit Manager (RN/UM) to will confirmed that Resident troperly to eat. The UM dent and exited the room. The ded when the meal tray had and had been touched. There will be supervise Resident #88's thimself/herself lew of the Care Plan revealed ust be supervised at all.	F7	725			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 69	F 725			
	the spoon and left t aware that Residen	at Resident #88 could reach he room. The LPN was not it #88 required assistance and meals per Resident #88's				
	Resident #88's care Resident #88 was a dysphagia but still v were directed to "S	05 PM, the surveyor reviewed e plan which revealed at nutritional risk due to wants to eat by mouth. Staff upervise/cue/assist as needed t #88 was to be assisted at				
	interviewed the star that staffing was ba patient per day). The adding nurses and census. She was a sets forth for the ra- stated that since the	fing Coordinator who stated used on HPPD (hours per ne calculation was done by CNA hours and divided by the ware of the State regulation tio of CNA to residents. She to pandemic[2020], staffing ge and the facility had not the requirement.				
	the staffing. The LN staffing requiremen staffing was important been made aware of	ninistrator (LNHA) regarding IHA stated she was aware of ts. The LNHA stated that ant to the facility and she had of the days that the facility did g minimums and would utilize				
	the above concerns (DON). The DON s staff using EX. Order 2	O PM, the surveyor discussed swith the Director of Nursing tated that she was aware of briefs on the residents usly in serviced the staff. The				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	The Staffing/Center Frevealed the facility wappropriate staffing let the patient population include all shifts, seve To assure that appropriate staffing let the patient population include all shifts, seve To assure that appropriate and provide the patient population of the patient population and provide appropriate staffing let personnel, 25 hours/ceach shift to assure the personnel, 25 hours/ceach shift to assure the personnel pers	Plan, Effective 06/01/96, will provide qualified and evels to meet the needs of a. The staffing plan will en days per week. Purpose: oriate staffing levels are gained. Process: 1. The steds the staffing levels are reviewed on center staff to evaluate de appropriate levels of care es., 4. The Center maintains evels, with qualified day, seven days/ week on the patients are safe, and inquiries concerning staffing the Director of Nursing. All other departments should enter's Administrator Tent Tool, Updated 03/22/22 thaff Assignment, 3.3. termine and review ments for coordination and residents within and across ents. Staff members have enter continuity of care enes. Staffing patterns are dijusted to meet the needs of a. This conversation is the day to ensure the based on planned the for consistent staff- patient members regularly caring	F	725			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE
F 725	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-5.1(a); 27		F 725		
F 730 SS=F	Nurse Aide Peform R	leview-12 hr/yr In-Service	F 730		4/11/23
	The facility must comof every nurse aide a months, and must preducation based on treviews. In-service trequirements of §483 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a determined that the fiperformance of all Co (CNAs) on an annual practice occurred with	raining must comply with the 3.95(g). T is not met as evidenced and record review, it was acility failed to evaluate the ertified Nursing Assistants basis. This deficient th 5 of the 5 CNAs whose ere reviewed and was owing:		 The five certified nursing assistants received their annual performance revion 3/2/23. All current certified nursing assistant have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Human Resources or designee will 	s
	reviewed the employ selected CNAs which	ee files of 5 randomly were provided by the identified the following:		provide a monthly list of certified nursin assistants who are due for annual performance reviews.	g
	to the CNA #1's personal documented perform	vere no annual performance		The Director of Nursing or designee will be responsible to ensure that the curre certified nursing assistants receive their annual performance reviews.	nt r
	documented perform	onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance		Human Resources or designee will aud the completion of the performance reviews weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. 4. The results of the performance revie audit will be discussed in the monthly	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_			
TROY HII	LS CENTER			200 REYNOLDS AVE				
THOT THE	LO OLIVILIO			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECT REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 730	CNA #4 had a hire day to the CNA #4's person documented performs. There we reviews conducted where the CNA #5 had a hire day to the CNA #5's person documented performs. There we reviews conducted where the CNA #5's person documented performs. There we reviews conducted where the conducted where conducted where the conducted where conducted wher	ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was ere no annual performance thin the past year. According onnel record, the last ance appraisal was to provide feedback eriod of time, by reviewing the personnel records of the personnel records of A #3, CNA #4, and CNA #5, eir performance appraisals annually. The LNHA further of the person of Nursing (DON) thant Director of Nursing (DON) thant Director of Nursing at (ADON IP) were	F 73	Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting for three with corrective actions needed during the course of the audit.	months			
	During an interview w	rith the surveyor on PM. the ADON IP stated that						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		02/27/	/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 730 F 804 SS=E	The IP added that she information was kept. to provide documents appraisals for the 5 C A review of the facility Appraisal", with a revindicated that manageregular full-time, regular full-time, regular performance appraisal performance-based ceducation will be proviof these reviews. NJAC 8:39-43.17(b)	formation on all facility staff. e was not sure where the The ADON IP was unable ad evidence of performance NA staff reviewed annually policy titled, "Performance sision date of 03/29/2021, ers will meet with their lar part-time, and regular least annually to conduct a all or have a conversation. In-service rided based on the outcome ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp (2)	F7		4/~	11/23
	§483.60(d)(1) Food p conserve nutritive val §483.60(d)(2) Food a attractive, and at a satemperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determine provided meals at accord 4 residents intervied council meeting and food for some service of the service of th	repared by methods that ue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable, fe and appetizing is not met as evidenced an, interview and document the that the facility failed to be petable temperatures for 2 wed during a resident or 4 of 4 items sampled ervation. The deficient		Meal temperatures are monitored don the service line to ensure temperature recording procedures are properly followed. Staff were re-educated on the system passing meal trays on 2/24/23.	ire	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315138	B. WING _	B. WING		02/	27/2023
		•	20	00 REYNOLDS AVE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page On 02/14/23 10:33 Al resident meeting with residents stated that the meal trays too lor because there were raides to give out the On 02/15/23 at 11:37 surveyor entered the tray line in progress from surveyor observed the Dietary Staff worker (the Cook. The surveyor cheese pizza, pureed milk from the tray line temperatures had becand reviewed by the stand reviewed by the stand and reviewed by the stand and reviewed by the stand and an insulate food. The test tray left unit three at 12:09 PM	M, a surveyor conducted a four residents, and 2 of 4 the food served would sit on a gand would then be cold not enough Certified Nurse meal trays. AM to 12:08 PM, the kitchen and observed the or the lunch meal. The e tray line while next to a DS #1) who was opposite or selected a hot dog, not dog and four ounces of a and posted menu. The food en recorded by the Cook surveyor which revealed: hot arenheit (F), puree hot dog se pizza 189 degrees F. PM, the test tray was plated insulated base that was ays was used to hold the lid was place on top of the fit the kitchen and arrived on M. The surveyor, along with		304	2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. Cooks were re-educate on 2/8/23 to ensure that temperatures of food items are recorded prior to meal service and within the appropriate ranges. Food Service Director or designee will conduct five test tray audits on different units weekly for four weeks then month for two months. 4. Results of the audits will be discussed in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement for three	are t nly	DATE
passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:16 to the FSD what the s food should be when FSD stated the cold f	PM, the surveyor inquired standard for the cold and hot it reached the resident. The cold should be between					
	Continued From page On 02/14/23 10:33 Al resident meeting with residents stated that the meal trays too lor because there were r Aides to give out the On 02/15/23 at 11:37 surveyor entered the tray line in progress fi surveyor observed th Dietary Staff worker (the Cook. The survey cheese pizza, puree I milk from the tray line temperatures had be and reviewed by the s dog 194 degrees Fah 187 degrees F, chees On 02/15/23 at 12:08 by the DS #1 and an stacked next to the tr plate and an insulate food. The test tray lef unit three at 12:09 PN the Food Service Dire to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:16 to the FSD what the s food should be when FSD stated the cold f	Continued From page 74 On 02/14/23 10:33 AM, a surveyor conducted a resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 resident stated that the food served would sit on the meal trays too long and would then be cold because there were not enough Certified Nurse Aides to give out the meal trays. On 02/15/23 at 11:37 AM to 12:08 PM, the surveyor observed the tray line in progress for the lunch meal. The surveyor observed the tray line while next to a Dietary Staff worker (DS #1) who was opposite the Cook. The surveyor selected a hot dog, cheese pizza, puree hot dog and four ounces of milk from the tray line and posted menu. The food temperatures had been recorded by the Cook and reviewed by the surveyor which revealed: hot dog 194 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees F, cheese pizza 189 degrees F. On 02/15/23 at 12:08 PM, the test tray was plated by the DS #1 and an insulated base that was stacked next to the trays was used to hold the plate and an insulate lid was place on top of the food. The test tray left the kitchen and arrived on unit three at 12:09 PM. The surveyor, along with the Food Service Director (FSD) awaited the trays to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the surveyor inquired to the FSD what the standard for the cold and hot food should be when it reached the resident. The FSD stated the cold food should be between 41-45 degrees F, and the hot food should be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 74 On 02/14/23 10:33 AM, a surveyor conducted a resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 residents stated that the food served would sit on the meal trays too long and would then be cold because there were not enough Certified Nurse Aides to give out the meal trays. On 02/15/23 at 11:37 AM to 12:08 PM, the surveyor entered the kitchen and observed the tray line in progress for the lunch meal. The surveyor observed the tray line while next to a Dietary Staff worker (DS #1) who was opposite the Cook. The surveyor selected a hot dog, cheese pizza, puree hot dog and four ounces of milk from the tray line and posted menu. The food temperatures had been recorded by the Cook and reviewed by the surveyor which revealed: hot dog 194 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees F, cheese pizza 189 degrees F. On 02/15/23 at 12:08 PM, the test tray was plated by the DS #1 and an insulated base that was stacked next to the trays was used to hold the plate and an insulate lid was place on top of the food. The test tray left the kitchen and arrived on unit three at 12:09 PM. The surveyor, along with the Food Service Director (FSD) awaited the trays to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the surveyor inquired to the FSD what the standard for the cold and hot food should be when it reached the resident. The FSD stated the cold food should be between 41-45 degrees F, and the hot food should be	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 74 Continued From page 74 F 804 Continued From page 74 Continued From page 74 F 804 Continued From page 74 F 804 Con 02/14/23 10:33 AM, a surveyor conducted a resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 residents stated that the food served would sit on the meal trays too long and would then be cold because there were not enough Certified Nurse Aides to give out the meal trays. On 02/15/23 at 11:37 AM to 12:08 PM, the surveyor entered the kitchen and observed the tray line in progress for the lunch meal. The surveyor observed the tray line while next to a Dietary Staff worker (DS #1) who was opposite the Cook. The surveyor selected a hot dog, cheese pizza, puree hot dog and four ounces of milk from the tray line and posted menu. The food temperatures had been recorded by the Cook and reviewed by the surveyor which revealed: hot dog 194 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees F, cheese pizza 189 degrees F. On 02/15/23 at 12:08 PM, the test tray was plated by the DS #1 and an insulated base that was stacked next to the trays was used to hold the plate and an insulate lid was place on top of the food. The test tray left the kitchen and arrived on unit three at 12:09 PM. The surveyor, along with the Food Service Director (FSD) awaited the trays to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:16 PM, the surveyor inquired to the FSD what the standard for the cold and hot food should be when it reached the resident. The FSD stated the cold food should be between 41-45 degrees F, and the hot food should be	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY WIST BE PECCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 74 On 02/14/23 10:33 AM, a surveyor conducted a resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 residents stated that the food served would sit on the meal trays too long and would then be cold because there were not enough Certified Nurse Aides to give out the meal trays. On 02/15/23 at 11:37 AM to 12:08 PM, the surveyor observed the tray line in progress for the lunch meal. The surveyor observed the tray line while next to a Dietary Staff worker (DS #1) who was opposite the Cook. The surveyor selected a hot dog, cheese pizza, puree hot dog and four ounces of milk from the tray line and posted menu. The food temperatures had been recorded by the Cook and reviewed by the surveyor which revealed hot dog 194 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees F, cheese pizza 189 degrees F. On 02/15/23 at 12:08 PM, the test tray was plated by the DS #1 and an insulated base that was stacked next to the trays was used to hold the plate and an insulate id was place on top of the food. The test tray left the kitchen and arrived on unit three at 12:09 PM. The surveyor, along with the Food Service Director (FSD) awaited the trays to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed.	A BUILDING 315138 B. WING 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUIL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 74 Continued From page 74 Continued From page 74 Continued From page 74 Con 02/14/23 10:33 AM, a surveyor conducted a resident meeting with four residents, and 2 of 4 residents stated that the food served would sit on the meal trays too long and would then be cold because there were not enough Certified Nurse Aides to give out the meal trays. Con 02/15/23 at 11:37 AM to 12:08 PM, the surveyor releved the tray line in progress for the lunch meal. The surveyor observed the tray line while next to a Dietary Staff worker (DS #1) who was opposite the Cook. The surveyor selected a hot dog, cheese pizza, puree hot dog and four ounces of milk from the tray line and posted menu. The food temperatures had been recorded by the Cook and reviewed by the surveyor which revealed: hot dog 194 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees Fahrenheit (F), puree hot dog 187 degrees F, cheese pizza 189 degrees F. On 02/15/23 at 12:08 PM, the test tray was plated by the DS #1 and an insulate lid was place on top of the food. The test tray let the kitchen and arrived on unit three at 12:09 PM. The surveyor, along with the Food Service Director (FSD) awaited the trays to be passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the first meal tray was passed. On 02/15/23 at 12:12 PM, the surveyor inquired to the FSD what the standard for the cold and hot food should be between the reached the resident. The FSD stated the cold food should be between the FSD stated the cold food should be between the FSD stated the cold food should be between the FSD what the standard for the cold and hot food should be between the food should b

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	4 Continued From page 75		F	804			
F 812 SS=F	been passed (18 min last tray passed) and immediately tested the revealed: 1. Hot dog- surveyor: stated "it should be had 2. Puree hot dog- sur 3. Pizza- surveyor: 174. Four ounces milk-F; On 02/15/23 at 12:34 the amount of time it was typical and the Fake this long". The safor food temperatures on 02/16/23 at 8:55 surveyor with a copy log revealed the Temperods was 150 F, and NJAC 8:39-17.4(a) Food Procurement, Sin CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(s) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regular state or regular transport to the same include for from local producers, and local laws or regular transport to the same include for from local laws or regular transport to the same include for from local laws or regular transport to the same include for the same include for from local laws or regular transport to the same include for from local laws or regular transport to the same include for the same	veyor: 117.8 F, FSD: 118 F; 14 F, FSD: 112.2 F; surveyor: 50.6 F, FSD: 49.5 PM, the surveyor asked if took to pass the meal trays SD stated "usually doesn't urveyor requested the policy of a blank test tray log. The perature Standard for Hot d for Cold foods 45 F. store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) ry requirements. re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State	F	812			4/11/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTIC	ON
F 812	facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision do from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determensure a.) that the kill equipment and reside maintained in a clear walk in refrigeration us food temperatures, comachine was operate specifications, d.) food consistently monitore consistently worn, and consistently labeled at to limit the spread of borne illness. The deevidenced by the following out the side was not wearing a face additional dietary work informed the surveyor Director (FSD) was owent to the large wall Cook and asked the consistent of the surveyor observed was not wearing a face additional dietary work informed the surveyor Director (FSD) was owent to the large wall Cook and asked the consistent of the surveyor observed was not wearing a face additional dietary work informed the surveyor Director (FSD) was owent to the large wall Cook and asked the consistent was not wearing a face additional distance was not wearing a face additional dietary work additional di	roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional ervice safety. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document and that the facility failed to eithen environment, ent meal service items were in and sanitary manner, b.) a unit maintained appropriate e.) a commercial dishwashing ed within manufactures in demonstratives were end, e.) hair restraints were def, e.) hair restraints were and dated with a use by date infection and potential food ficient practice was	F 81	1.All products affected by the can were discarded on 2/8/23. Can opener and base were cleane 2/8/23. Employees were provided with bea guards on 2/8/23. The unlabeled products were disca on 2/8/23. The milk was discarded on 2/8/23 amaintenance repaired the walk in u 2/8/23. Fan was removed on 2/15/23. Dishmachine was immediately shu on 2/16/23 and disposable product used for the lunch meal. The mach was repaired on 2/16/23. Regular s resumed for dinner. Racks were cleaned on 2/16/23.	d on ard arded and anit on t down s were ine service	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE .		
				200 REYNOLDS AVE			
I ROY HIL	LS CENTER			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT) BE COMPLETION		
F 812	Continued From pag	e 77	F 8	12			
	observed that the ne	uture gauge and the surveyor redle appeared broken. The		affected by the deficient prac	ctice.		
	thin indicator side of the temperature needle was not registering any temperature, was in the white area of the gauge, and below the temperature reading. The larger opposite side of the temperature needle appeared to be facing the green colored area between 35 to 40 degrees Fahrenheit (F). The cook then retrieved an internal thermometer and stated the temperature of the refrigerator was 37-38 (degrees F), the surveyor observed the thermometer reading at 42 degrees F and the Cook then asked the surveyor			3.The employees were re-ed proper cleaning procedures			
				Employees were re-educated restraint of facial hair with us guards on 2/16/23.			
				Employees were re-educated labeling and dating guideline	es on 2/16/2		
	at the external therm broken and stated th	e was. The Cook then looked nometer, that appeared temperature was 37-38 time, the surveyor requested		Employees were re-educated proper usage of the low templest test strip on 2/16/23.		PM	
	that the Cook take the food item inside the stated, "I don't have it's "locked in office".	ne internal temperature of a refrigeration unit. The Cook access to a thermometer", At that time the cook was		Food Service Director or des audit hair restraint usage five week for four weeks and momonths.	e times per	0	
	trying to find a key for the office. The surveyor asked the Cook if he had taken food temperatures for the breakfast meal that he cooked and he stated, "today, no", because the thermometer was in the office and again stated,			Food Service Director or desaudit labeling and dating five week for four weeks and the two months.	times per	or	
	surveyor then observemperature log affix refrigeration unit. Th	food temperatures. The yed a refrigerator red on the outside of the e log was for February 2023, ture on 02/08/23 was		Food Service Director or des audit cleaning five times per weeks and then monthly for	week for fo		
	handwritten in, as 37 On 02/08/23 at 9:01 kitchen, with a surgio facial hair was protru	AM, the FSD entered the cal mask over his face and uding out of the sides. At that urveyor entered the walk-in		Food Service Director or des audit the dish machine temp parts per million testing strips per week and then monthly f months.	erature and s five times		
	refrigerator unit, and	the surveyor observed a ¼ a shelf. The pan contained		Results of the audit will be the monthly Quality Assurance		in	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	1 02/21//2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION	
F 812	pieces of ham, identification was no label or use to time the surveyor as to cover facial hair, a beard guards. The state of the facial hair was cover not covered. The FS refrigerator unit, and opener affixed to a mopener insert had vis FSD stated it needed surveyor asked if it wis stated "technically not on 02/08/23 at 9:07 the FSD regarding if taken when the food "yes" that food temporated "yes" the cook thermometers. The Fibeen a thermometer supposed to be them station. The FSD state position for four to five employed by a manafacility. 02/08/23 at 9:11 AM, to take the temperature was 41. that the temperature F. The FSD stated the yesterday, and then 4-ounce milk from a inserted his thermometer.	fied by the FSD, and there by date on the ham. At that ked the FSD what was worn and the FSD stated they wore urveyor asked the FSD if his ed, and he confirmed it was D and surveyor exited the the surveyor observed a can attal table, and the black can attal table, and the black can attal table, and the black can attal table, and the surveyor inquired to food temperatures should be its cooked. The FSD stated eratures should be done and at has to take them and use available there and mometers at the cooking ted he has been in the FSD attall the months and that he was gement company, not the surveyor asked the FSD are of an item that was inside a milk, that he removed from thermometer and the degrees F. The FSD stated should be below 41 degrees	F 812	Performance Improvement meeting if three months with corrective action needed or taken during the course of audit.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		_	02/2	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 0705		1 02/2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTED CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	I	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	refrigerated walk-in unit the "produce bothermometer which is surveyor asked the Fitem, and the FSD recontainer and inserted surveyor asked the Falibrated, and he stacked the FSD if the the FSD was looking the juice. The FSD is showed the surveyor 52 degrees F. At tha surveyor that the foo good, and both the Fthat two logs were afterigerator units and 37 degrees F on 02/0 the FSD if there had regarding the walk-in FSD stated he was rup.	the temperature was for the init, and stated, he called the c" and looked at an internal ead 45 degrees F. The SD to check another food moved a 6-ounce juice at his thermometer. The SD if the thermometer was ated it was. The surveyor temperature was okay, after at the thermometer inside of tated, "no", not okay, and that the thermometer was at time, the FSD stated to the d temperatures were not SD and surveyor observed fixed next to both walk in both were documented as 08/23. The surveyor asked been any concerns refrigeration unit and the not aware and he will follow-	F	812			
	the kitchen and inqui walk-in refrigeration stated that the maint facility came and mo for the walk-in refrige setting. The surveyor temperature of an ite 4-ounce milk contain back of the walk-in re surveyor and FSD pr temperature of the m The FSD stated that	•					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pag	le 80 sue with temperature	F 8	12			
	maintenance, and th	at both he and the were unaware of any issues geration unit until the					
	bread rack. There we	AM, the surveyor observed a ere five loaves of undated ack. The FSD stated, "they n it".					
	a copy of an email d subject: "walking rep by building maintena 02/08/23 stating wall warm, arrived 11:00 walkins. Walking #1	HA provided the surveyor with ated 02/09/23 at 10:36 AM pairs", which revealed: Called ance director at 10:00 AM on king refrigerator running AM 02/08/23 and checked found at 50 degrees.					
	Replaced the thermo panel. Door warped, will get pricing on ne #2 found at 42 degre	and condenser coils. In the condenser coils and condenser material and condenser coil. In the condenser coil.					
	stated he was not the along with a represe corporate maintenant CMD stated that the needed to have the condenser and evap maintenance directoresponsible to keep affect the temperature stated that the door to be affect the stated that the door to along with a representation of the stated that the stated that the stated that the stated that the door to along with a representation of the stated that the stated tha	ty maintenance person, who e maintenance director, ntative from the facility's nce department (CMD). The walk-in refrigeration unit coils cleaned on the orator, and that usually the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	were broken, and h On 02/08/23 at 1:40 kitchen to inquire al unit. A District Mana service management kitchen. The survey temperature of the unit and the surveyor temperature of a for 4-ounce container of of the item which we surveyor asked if the temperature of the fland the DM stated, still working on the observed multiple so other food items inso observations. The E food item one hour (undisclosed) was 4 that food should be time the surveyor at the surveyor to the (LNHA) and the sur the presence of the temperature concer the CMD. Both the of the temperature of walk-in refrigeration On 02/15/23 at 11:3 entered the kitchen progress for the lun observed a differed company district ma surveyor observed	at both external thermometers e was going to replace both. DPM, the surveyor entered the bout the walk-in refrigeration ager (DM) from the food and company was in the foor asked about the unit and the DM went to the for asked the DM to take the bod item. The DM removed a firmlik, took the temperature as 41.9 degrees F. The food prior to surveyor inquiry the maintenance people are unit, and the surveyor tacked crates of milk, and side the unit as in the prior DM stated that he checked a fago at 12:30 PM, and the item facility Administrator's office veyor advised the LNHA, in Corporate Nurse (CN), of the first and issues conveyed by LNHA and CN were unaware concerns regarding the	F	812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		20	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 812	the Cook and was a and prepared the On 02/15/23 at 11:4 removing meal tray tray line and that we used a napkin to dr with resident meal t time, the FSD was surveyor inquired a meal trays. The sur and the FSD stated temperature dish m dry the trays. At tha a large box type far and was aimed tow machine. On 02/15/23 at 11:5 the DS take a napk wipe the wet trays, which was visibly w trays and set them surveyor asked the wiping the trays with stated, "no, she is r trays should be dry'towel and proceedes surveyor observed wiped with a napking on 02/16/23 at 9:37 kitchen and observe machine (machine) breakfast dishes. The large box fan that we area of the machine fourteen clean mea	Wing trays. If AM, the DS was observed as that were stacked on the ere visibly wet. The DS then by the trays as she set them up ickets and food items. At that also in the kitchen and the set to the drying process for the eveyor pointed to the wet trays at that the facility had a low achine, so they used a fan to achine, so they used a fan to achine, the surveyor observed in suspended from the ceiling and the exit area of the dish. If AM, the surveyor observed in with her gloved hand and the DS then reused the napkin et and continued to wipe the up with resident's meals. The FSD about the DS process of the napkin and the FSD not supposed to be doing that, ", then took a different type of ed to wipe the trays. The 24 wet trays in total that were	F 812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION	
F 812	the grate of the fan. inquired to the FSD FSD stated "we dor the "fan is to help a asked the FSD if the stated "it is dusty". equipment policy at On 02/16/23 at 9:47 four-tier metal rack that had embedded the rack edges, and The four racks were hold insulated tray i FSD. The surveyor like and greasy arearack was cleaned. The four-tiered rack had crumbs and debrish the surveyor asked cleaned. The FSD so 02/16/23 at 9:51 AM #2 placing dishes a dish machine for cleaned the DS #2 what the was. The DS #2 state and the rinse was interjected and state degrees F, and the stated the machine machine, not a high On 02/16/23 at 9:55 to 00 to 02/16/23 at 9:55 to 00	ust like particles throughout At that time the surveyor what the fan was doing. The n't have a rack for the trays, ir dry the trays". The surveyor e fan was clean, and the FSD The surveyor requested an that time. 7 AM, the surveyor observed a base with four metal racks, dark greasy areas throughout d crumb like food particles. e removable and were used to tems as confirmed by the showed the FSD the crumb as and asked the FSD if the The FSD stated monthly or as lean pots, adjacent to the copious types of food type underneath on the floor, and the FSD if the floor is stated "maybe they missed it". M, the surveyor observed DS and other items through the exaning. The surveyor asked temperature of the machine ated the hot was 160 degrees at 170 degrees F. The FSD and that the wash was 140 rinse was 150 degrees F, and was a "low temperature at temperature".	F 812			
	presence of the FSI was running items t	D, observed that the DS #2 hrough the dish machine and gauge was 150 degrees F				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			TE SURVEY		
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	FSD stated there w machine and told the for the dish machine be replaced. The suthe dish machine we ensure it was effect the thermostat was On 02/16/23 at 9:56 was an issue with the repair company can there was an issue. The FSD stated the documented the correquested the emai. On 02/16/23 at 9:57 FSD how the dish mand the FSD showed test strips (strip) to chemical sanitizer in took a test strip and and ran the cups the that time the FSD sparts per million (PF charcoal color per the strip exited the mac surveyor the strip in the strip bottle. The	e was 135. At that time, the as an "issue" with the dish are surveyor that the thermostat are was broken and needed to urveyor asked the FSD how ould then be checked to ively sanitizing the dishes if broken. 6 AM, the FSD stated there are dish machine and that the nee to look at it and determined with the rinse thermometer. The was an email that ancern, and the surveyor	F8			
	proper concentration attempted a second the strip through the removed the strip a strip bottle. The strip color as the previous	confirmed it was not the n at 50 PPM. The FSD then I placement of a strip and ran e dish machine. The FSD then nd placed it next to the test p appeared the same light is strip and matched the 10 veyor asked the FSD if the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	on 02/16/23 at 10:0 strip through the dis surveyor color of str gray color at 10 PPI this point I am going figure what is going that they are going that they are going that they are going to sink to finish the disconfirm that the macafter multiple attemp concentration which PPM. During the dissurveyor observed to machine area were colored debris and fover the area where stored. The surveyor were cleaned, and he	PPM light gray and he	F 8	12		
	the dish machine sa surveyor observed to 16, 2023, and the B was 140 degrees, the degrees, and the PF initialed. The survey DS#2 who denied do and PPM. DS #3 statemperatures and statempe	9 AM, the surveyor reviewed nitation log for that day. The he log was dated for February reakfast Wash temperature are Rinse temperature was 156 PM was 50 and it was illegibly for interviewed DS #1 and occumenting the temperatures ated she took the lated she read them from the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		_	02/27/2	023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	_	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 812	and stated that she from the previous not DS #3 if she had be strips and she state the FSD regarding it and he confirmed the use the strips. The shad been aware of so on the dish machine. On 02/16/23 at 11:5 interviewed the dish representative (RPF today to check the of the thermostat for the treplaced and he was the FSD. The RPR the sanitizer was wound he checked the thermometer and the The RPR stated that informed that the dispending on the sanitizer today and increased chemical the machine showed the surveyor strip that matched the calibrated the dish machine was not and stated the bottle dish machine appropriate had come today. The chemical was not and dish machine it was amount of chemical that when he had le appropriately. He st	t the surveyor was holding had copied the 50 number umber. The surveyor asked een trained on uses the test d "no". The surveyor asked f he had trained the DS #3 hat he had not trained her to surveyor asked DS #3 if she a broken temperature gauge e and she stated "no".	F	312			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING		0	2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, <u> </u>	2/2//2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	functioning and need stated it was imported chemical concentrated that for "safety" purported which revealed: Warewashing Policy that all cookware, did be cleaned and sand Procedures: 1. The knowledgeable in the processing dirty dish machine, and proped dishware. 2. All dish will be maintained in manufacturer recome temperature or low to Temperature and/or will be completed, a will be air dried and staff Attire, Revised approved attire for the duties., Procedures: have their hair off the hair net or cap, and receiving, Revised procedures for time be practiced in the temperature will be approped either through manunotation. A Food Storest that the subsequent storage items will be appropedither through manunotation. A Food Storest was safety as the storage items will be appropedither through manunotation. A Food Storest was safety as the storage items will be appropedither through manunotation. A Food Storest was safety as the storage items will be appropedither through manunotation. A Food Storest was safety as the storage items will be appropedither through manunotation.	ded to be replaced. The RPR and to have the proper ion and stated you needed looses. The ded to be replaced. The RPR and to have the proper ion and stated you needed looses. The ded the following policies The description of the following	F 8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	E, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA' ICIENCY)		
F 812	prepared in accord. Code., 1. Staff will and glove use., 3. A equipment, and food cleaned and sanitiz. Time/Temperature food items will be obtemperature for 15 and stuffed foods 1 155 degrees F, Unpaste 13. Temperature for at time of service, a during meal service. Food Storage: Cold Time/Temperature foods, frozen and reappropriately stored guidelines of the FI All perishable foods temperature meetir standards., 4. An a kept in each refrige record of daily temperature meetir standards will monit storage environmen will be stored wrapplabeled and dated, prevent cross contained the provided discrevealed: Chemical chlorine PPM (low foods).	Revised 09/2017, All foods are ance with the FDA Food practice proper hand washing All utensils, food contact and contact surfaces will be a fee after every use., 10. Control for Safety (TCS) hot cooked to a minimum internal seconds, as follows: Poultry 65 degrees F, Ground meat the pork, other meats, 145 deurized eggs 145 degrees F., or TCS foods will be recorded and monitored periodically a periods. If Foods, Revised 4/2018, All Control for Safety (TCS) defrigerated, will be and in accordance with DA Food Code. Procedures: 2. It is will be maintained at an ang safe food handling courate thermometer will be a rator and freezer. A written contact the processary, designated staff food to the sacceptable., 5. All foods and arranged in a manner to amination.	F	312			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		02/	27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	areas will be maintain condition., 1. The Din ensure that the kitche and sanitary manner, ceilings, lighting, and Services Director will are knowledgeable in cleaning and sanitizin equipment and surfact Director will ensure the	od service areas, and dining and in a clean and sanitary ing Services Director will in is maintained in a clean including floors, walls, ventilation. 2. The Dining ensure that all employees the proper procedures for g of all food service sees., 4. The Dining Services at a routine cleaning or all cooking equipment,	F 8	12			
F 835 SS=L	enables it to use its re efficiently to attain or practicable physical, it well-being of each rest This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records and it was determined that Nursing Home Admin ensure: a.) that policide developed and impler spread of infections, a on-going staff education completed to combat practices. The multiple infection control practices.	ninistered in a manner that esources effectively and maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident. is not met as evidenced is, interview, review of review of facility documents, the facility Licensed istrator (LNHA) failed to es and procedures were mented to mitigate the	F8	1. F880, F886 and F835 removal were submitted, accepted, and implemented. The F835 removal paccepted and verified as implement during an onsite visit by the New J Department of Health (NJDOH) suon 2/13/23. 2.All residents have the potential traffected by this deficient practice. 3.The Administrator was re-educations.	olan was nted Jersey urveyors o be	4/11/23	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 835	, ,	e 90 4 resident care Wings.	F 835	2/10/23 by the Regional Nurse Consu on the following policies-	ıltant
	health, safety and we resided at the facility control oversight provresulted in an Immed on 02/08/23 and was 4:07 PM. The LNHA was notified 02/10/23 at 4:08 PM. The failure of the LNH operated in a manner were cared for and arresidents to maintain practicable physical, well-being posed a set to the health, safety, residents who resided with federal, state and	and immediate threat to the III-being of all residents who due to the lack of infection yided by the LNHA, which itate Jeopardy (IJ) that began identified on 02/10/23 at ed of the IJ situation on HA to ensure the facility that ensured residents in environment that enabled or attain their highest mental, and psychosocial erious and immediate threat and welfare of staff and all did at the facility in compliance di local requirements as Executive Director Job		IC102 Infection Control Surveillance Reporting IC103 Outbreak Investigation/Management IC104 Reportable Diseases- National Notifiable Infectious Diseases and Conditions IC203 Hand Hygiene IC300 Airborne Infection Isolation Precautions IC301 Contact Precautions IC302 Discontinuing Transmission Ba Precautions IC303 Droplet Precautions IC304 Infectious Disease and Transmission Based Precautions IC309 Modified Enhanced Barrier Precautions IC306 Patient Placement in Transmis Based Precautions IC310 Special Droplet and Contact Precautions IC307 Standard Precautions	ly
	10:17 AM. The survey plan on 02/13/23 at 1 A review of the facility Job Description provibut was not limited to Summary: The Center responsible for plannactivities and departn to rules and regulatio	v's Center Executive Director ded on 02/10/23, included the following; Position er Executive Director is ing and is accountable for all nents of the Center subject		The Administrator has been re-educa on 2/10/23 by the Regional Nurse Consultant on staff education expectations. All staff present in the facility have be re-educated on the proper use and donning and doffing of PPE, and the hygiene process on 2/10/23. Meal trays have been removed from	en
	care services to resid	ents. The Center Executive directs, and coordinates all		outside resident rooms and common areas on 2/10/23.	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				200 REYNOLDS AVE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	e 91	F 83	5		
	degree of quality of c to residents. Works in Center Nurse Execut clinical outcomes. En orientation and trainin			Precaution signage has been doors of residents who require precautions and dedicated eq been placed in the room on 2/ Blood glucose meters have be disinfected per manufacturer's and staff present in the buildin been educated on the process disinfection of multi- use equip 2/10/23. Education and competencies	euipment has 10/23. een guidelines g have s of oment on	
	conference, the LNH. currently in a began residents of care Wings. The survidocuments, one of w in-service and educar On 02/08/23, during the team observed isolation precaution (TBP) resident care Wings. Resident #31's room did not have to the resident's door Equipment (PPE) cor and readily available. Resident #88's room #88's room did not have	A stated the facility was outbreak. The outbreak the facility currently had on four of the four resident vey team requested multiple hich was the facility staff tion information. Sour of the facility, the survey ion transmission-based ident rooms on 4 of the 4. The surveyor observed on the wing. Resident ave any TBP signage affixed, or Personal Protective intainers outside the room. The surveyor observed on the wing. Resident ave any TBP signage affixed, or PPE containers outside		conducted on donning and do Hand Hygiene process for all new hires and new agency sta 2/10/23. Education and competencies conducted on disinfecting bloc meters, and proper signage to outside residents □ doors who precautions for all current licenew hires and agency staff on The in room meal tray removal has been revised to include be before exiting the room and pl cart. Education was conducted room meal tray removal system current staff, new hires and agon 2/10/23.	ffing PPE, current staff, aff on were od glucose are on a sed staff, 2/10/23. Il system agging trays ace on meal don the in m with all	
	The surveyor conduc	ted medical record reviews vere not limited to, Resident		Infection Preventionist or design audit donning and doffing of Pincluding hand hygiene weekly weeks then monthly for two m	PE / for four	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _		02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	among those responsible of the aphysician's order on contact precaute on contact precaute walking down the had not secured in eye protection. The aphysician's order on contact precaute walking down the had not secured in eye protection. The aphysician and hygiene. On 02/10/23 at 9:2 surveyors, the LNH and Assistant Direct preventionist (ADC made aware of the residents who had per physician's ord they were not awar TBP and that there resident's room do PPE to wear to protect on the surveyors.	precautions (procedures that the spread of infections through intact) for X. Order 26.(4) B1 - an organism which is possible for X. Order 26.(4) B1 every shift. Resident #88 had dated to be placed fons for EX. Order 26.(4) B1) of the X order 26.(4) B1) of the X order 26.(4) B1 to be placed fons for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 to b	F	Infection Preventionist or de audit residents who require proper signage is hung on the weekly for four weeks and months. Unit Manager or designee weekly for four weeks then the two months. Infection Preventionist or defaudit meal tray removal propersidents on transmission be precautions weekly for four monthly for two months. 4. Results of audits will be define monthly Quality Assurar Performance Improvement three months with corrective needed or taken during the audit.	precautions he door nonthly for two vill audit ucose meters monthly for esignee will cess for ased weeks then liscussed in nce meeting for e actions	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	for every patient un ordered." The LNH/documented tracking an ordered antibiotic. On 02/10/23 at 12:5 the LNHA a second book. The LNHA stagave you all the educated if the few insencompassed the eshe was not sure an give you the book to On 02/10/23 at 1:23 Registered Nurse (It being interviewed. The ADON IP states for the staff on Infect and off" and "whene further stated that it sheets kept to docuce content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the COn 02/10/2023 at 1 facility, a surveyor of wearing an N95 mathousekeeper was on the documented educated and what PPE was had not donned a Phousekeeper was under the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated competencies for the content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the documented educated content of education was not aware of the edu	"infections were not tracked less an antibiotic was A was not aware of no g of residents on TBP despite c. 88 PM, the survey team asked time for the staff education ated, "I thought I told you I fucation I had to give". When services she gave entire staff, the LNHA stated and "I guess I can have nursing to see." 8 PM, the ADON IP and RN) in training for IP, were din-services and education extended in services and education extended or the energy was a completed, tion, in-services, and	F8	35		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 835	bag filled with soile hallway and placed housekeeping cart. housekeeper what soiled gowns in res droplet precautions precautions (TBP)? he followed direction (LNHA)". On 02/10/23 at 2:2' were being interviewas responsible for Control program? LNHA were responsand agreed. On 02/22/23 at 10:0 interviewed in the pregarding her job diff the LNHA was refacility and she stat surveyor inquried if and the LNHA state what her role in infestated "to make surpreventionist".	keeper then brought the plastic of PPE gowns out into the the bag on top of the The surveyor asked the the process was for collecting ident rooms that were on or any transmission-based of The housekeeper stated that ons from his "administrator." 7 PM, the LNHA and DON wed. The surveyor asked who roverseeing the Infection The DON stated she and the sible. The LNHA was present. 90 AM the LNHA was present. 100 AM the LNHA was present. 101 and the survey team. 102 ecription. The surveyor asked apponsible for everyong in the sted, "ultimately yes" and the state included infection control and "yes". The surveyor asked action control was, the LNHA are we have an infection	F 835			
	the LNHA was awa assuming the ADO out. The LNHA sate to the DON. When that all conditions to indicated. The LNH surveyor asked the been made aware a	O4 AM, the surveyor asked if re that there was no one N IP's role when she had been ed it would have then deferred asked if the LNHA was aware esting was not completed as IA stated "honestly, not". The LNHA if she should have and she staetd "absolutely", been communicated to me so				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	revised 02/01/23, incl 6. Notify: 6.1. Administ control measures based diagnosis, mode of trathe Center. 8. Conduction/competence disease outbreak and Monitor for effectivenes control measures untireturn to usual levels, these directives were A review of the facility Policies and Procedu 03/27/20 and revised revealed: General Sta Follow CDC publisher use of facemasks, resund eye protection. Excorrer 20.(4) 51 education patients, and visitors, these directives were	ed. provided, "Outbreak ement" policy and process uded, but was not limited to strator 7. Implement ed on signs, symptoms, ansmission, and location in ct staff lies as needed regarding I mode of transmission. 10. less of investigation and il cases cease to occur or The LNHA failed to ensure being followed. provided, "Infection Control res for control res fo	F	835			
F 880 SS=L		& Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl blish and maintain an Ind control program I safe, sanitary and I sent and to help prevent the Insmission of communicable	F	880			4/11/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 96	F 88	80		
	program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the followall state of the providing services unarrangement based conducted according accepted national state of the possible communication of the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communication of the persons in the facility (iii) Standard and trate of the persons in the facility (iii) A system of survey possible communications in the facility of the persons in the facility (iii) A system of survey possible communications in the facility of the persons in the facility o	tem for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals ander a contractual upon the facility assessment to \$483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, or identify all diseases or your can spread to other your possible incidents of use or infections should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the				
	(A) The type and dure depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance	ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiend by staff involved in display st	skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Them for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the ken by the facility. The store, process, and so to prevent the spread of Eview. But an annual review of its beir program, as necessary. This not met as evidenced The store, process and so to prevent the spread of Eview. The store and the spread of The store and the system was in place and the spread of multidrug organisms resistant to	F8	<u> </u>	emented. ccepted and g an onsite ment of 2/10/23. ave been and donning	
	virus), and b. infection control guid the spread of infection control practices we team on 02/08/23, 0) and (a) facility policies and current dance was followed to limit on. The breaches in infection re observed by the survey 2/09/23, and 02/10/23, for 4 and was evidenced by the		process on 2/10/23. Meal trays have been removed outside resident rooms and colareas on 2/10/23. Precaution signage has been have doors of residents who require precautions and dedicated equ	d from mmon nung on the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		02	/27/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
				200 REYNOLDS AVE			
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	nge 98	F 8	80			
. 000	following:	go 00		been placed in the room on 2	2/10/22		
	lollowing.			been placed in the room on a	2/10/23.		
	Reference:			Blood glucose meters have l	peen		
		re and Medicaid Services		disinfected per manufacturer			
	Interim Final Rule (IFC), CMS-3401-IFC,		and staff present in the build			
		nd Regulatory Revisions in		been educated on the proces	ss of		
		Public Health		disinfection of multi- use equ	ipment on		
		to Long-Term Care (LTC)		2/10/23.			
		quirements, QSO-20-38-NH		EX Order 26 (A) R1			
	DATE: August 26, 2	2020 REVISED 09/23/2022.		surveillance was	re-initiated on		
	Contars for Discoss	e Control and Prevention,		2/8/23.			
		Infection Prevention and					
		idations for Healthcare		2. All residents have the pote	ential of being		
		ne EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Disease 2019		affected by this deficient practice			
		mic, Updated Sept. 23, 2022.					
		n wide failure to ensure that		3. Infection Preventionist or	•		
		actices were implemented to		re-educate and competency			
		of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 E, and		donning and doffing PPE, Ha			
		serious and immediate risk to		process for current staff, nev	v hires and		
		nd well-being of all residents		new agency staff.			
	who resided at the	raciiity.		Infection Preventionist or des	sianee will		
	A serious adverse	outcome was likely to occur as		re-educate and competency	•		
		ompliance resulted in an		disinfecting blood glucose m			
		ly (IJ) situation that began on		proper signage to place outs			
		dentified by the survey team		residents□ doors who are or			
	on 02/10/23 at 4:07	' PM.		for current licensed staff, nev	w hires and		
				agency staff.			
		vas notified of the IJ on					
	02/10/23 at 4:08 PM	VI		Education was conducted or			
	A mama avectual are	00/40/00 -4		meal tray removal system wi			
		s accepted on 02/13/23 at		staff, new hires and agency			
	plan on 02/13/23 at	vey team verified the removal		Infection Preventionist or des	signee.		
	piaii 011 02/ 13/23 at	L IZ.OO I IVI.		Unit Manager or designee w	ill re-educated		
	On 02/08/23 at 9:0	8 AM during tour of the facility,		licensed nurses on resident	EX. Order 26.(4) B1		
		red Resident #31's room on the		surveillance during an outbre	eak.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER		•	20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	transmission-based processions, gloves, etc.) or room and readily available to make the room and attemp #31 at that time and the room and unable to be interested to be interested to perform an was no PPE signage resident's room at the entered the room with wearing an N95 responsion of airborne particles), and proceeded to rewas awake, and then incontinence brief (di collect urine and feccentire task without we surveyor #1 reviewed Resident #31. Reside facility with diagnose not limited; EX. Ordereview of the most reduce to make the placed on contact preduce the risk of spredirect or indirect contributions.	recaution (TBP) signage, or extive equipment, including containers outside of the illable. Surveyor #1, entered ted to interview Resident the resident was reviewed. AM, surveyor #1 returned to a Certified Nursing Assistant check. There to a Certified Nursing Assistant check. There at time. The surveyor at the CNA. The CNA was irrator mask (filters out 95% eye protection and gloves, position the resident; who check the resident; sposable brief designed to sp. The CNA completed the earing a PPE gown. If the medical record for ent #31 was admitted to the sp. which included but were	F	880	Infection Preventionist or designee will re-educate and competency staff on he hygiene. Infection Preventionist or designee will audit Donning and Doffing of PPE including hand hygiene weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. Infection Preventionist or designee will audit residents who require precautions proper signage is hung on the door weekly for four weeks and monthly for months. Unit Manager or designee will audit nurses disinfecting blood glucose meter weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. Dietician or designee will audit meal transmission based precautions weekly for four weeks then monthly for two months. Infection Preventionist or designee will audit COVID 19 resident symptom surveillance during an outbreak weekl for four weeks and monthly for two months. Infection Preventionist or designee will conduct staff hand hygiene audits weekler four weeks and monthly for two months.	and . s two ers .	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Results" reported identification to income Medication Administration to income Medication Administration for the Mark Contact Precaution start date of documented for the off as administered through 01/31/23. St. Order 26.(4) B1 revito Start date of documented for the Mark Contact Precaution start date of documented for the off as administered through 01/31/23. St. Order 26.(4) B1 revito St. Ord	test, "Lab revealed organism lude a revealed organism lude a revealed organism lude a review of the stration Report (MAR) for evealed Contact Precaution due with a start date of lude documented for the order, and start lude to lude to lude to lude a revealed in due to lude a review of the MAR for lude a review of the MAR for lude a review of the MAR for lude a review of the max for lude a review of the max for lude a review of lude	F	4.Results of audits will be dithe monthly Quality Assurar Performance Improvement three month with corrective needed or taken during the audit.	nce meeting for actions		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		(02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Surveyor #3 observe entering a EX. Order RN was wearing only that filters 95% of air eye protection. The signage posted on the TBP were and w worn. The signage in Droplet Precautions circumstances" and to, performing hand patient contact, contafter removal of PPE respirator, gown, face entering this room. The posted guidance and gloves. On 02/08/23 at 9:15 Surveyor #1 observed an N95 mask and eye a PPE gown, but fail gown, and failed to oproceeded to pick upentered a EX. Order EX. Order 26.(4) B1 reto indicate what the needed to be worn. "Special Contact and special respiratory of but was not limited to before and after patienvironment and after an N95 respirator, go	AM on the resident room. The yan N95 (a respirator mask rborne particles) mask and room had ne door which indicated what hat PPE was required to be ndicated "Special Contact and for special respiratory included, but was not limited hygiene before and after act with environment and respiratory included and gloves upon the RN failed to follow the respiratory included to secure the back of the respiratory included to secure the back of the resident room. The resident room for recumstances" and included repertory included to performing hand hygiene ent contact, contact with the removal of PPE; and wear own, face shield and gloves	F 88	30			
	an N95 respirator, go upon entering this ro observed CNA #2 we						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	on 02/08/23 at 9:20 the Director of Nursir During an interview at the staff should put a before entering a rooneeded to be secure person protected, an entered a TBP room, "dirty". The DON staff Assistant Director of Preventionist (ADON On 02/08/23 at 9:28 RN in training for IP a Both were made awardservations. The survey of the total power of the TBI gown in the back for At that time, Survey of enter the same without wearing a PEX. Order 26.(4) B1 rothed door which indicated "Special Correcautions for specific contact, contagiter removal of PPE	resident positive naming the PPE gown as AM, Surveyor #1 observed ag (DON) on the Wing. W	F 88	30			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			200 F	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REYNOLDS AVE SIPPANY, NJ 07054	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	wing EX. Order 26.6 interviewed by Surv stated she had work and had been educashe thought she wa inside the room to distated should not had first putting on the Fand the residents. On 02/08/23 at 9:39 Wing EX. Order 26.6 interviewed by Surv had worked at the fareceived training on should have been with PPE gown should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose #1 stated she should hamper and then gown became loose with the floor and the	resident room and was reyor #1 at that time. CNA #2 ked at the facility for years ated on PPE. CNA #2 stated in the way, so she stepped fon her PPE gown. CNA #2 ave entered the room without PPE in order to protect herself resident room and was reyor #1. CNA #1 stated she acility for years and had PPE. CNA #1 stated she wearing gloves, and that the lave been tied in the back, but become loose. Surveyor #1 cess would be in the PPE while in a TBP room. CNA d put her PPE gown in the	F	380			

PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIDDANY, N.L. 07054	TE, ZIP CODE	
	I			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)	DATE
F 880	which had been position and was not fully covered. At 10:33 AM, Surveyor the door to indicate we precise the door to indicate we precise to be worn. "Special Contact and special respiratory cirbut was not limited to before and after paties environment and after an N95 respirator, go upon entering this roomeal tray that was not place the meal tray do bin that was located in the common area awings, and where resulting an interview and the surveyor that nor off her gloves, and the her N95 mask, but the face. CNA #3 further tray trucks, so she plashredder box. At 10:33 AM, Surveyor the staff bathroom to	g gloves and an N95 mask ioned down on her face not	F	880	(FICIENCY)	
	the running water. During an interview a	t that time, CNA #3 stated to process was to lather her				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER 315138 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 FROUDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (SACH DEPOCING WHIST RE PRECEDED BY PLILL REGULATORY OR LS: IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 105 On 02/08/23 at 10:58 AM on the 1st wing, Surveyor #1 and #2 observed a laundry aide while she was walking down the hall and wearing a PPE gown which was not secured in the back, an N95 mask and eye protection. The laundry aide then entered a proceeded to go to the other side of the room and touch other surfaces, including the furniture. She exited the room without first removing gloves, and performing hand hygiene. The STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 F 880 Continued From page 105 On 02/08/23 at 10:58 AM on the 1st wing, Surveyor #1 and #2 observed a laundry aide while she was walking down the hall and wearing a PPE gown which was not secured in the back, and proceeded to go to the other side of the room and touch other surfaces, including a the furniture. She exited the room without first removing gloves, and performing hand hygiene before and after patient contact, contact with environment and after removal of PPE; and wear an N95 respirator, gown, face shield and gloves upon entering this room. The laundry aide did not perform hand hygiene upon exiting the room and proceeded to continue to wear the same gloves as she walked to the hallway of Wing #1. During an interview at that time, the laundry aide confirmed it was her practice to wear the PPE gown should be ted in the back for protection. The laundry aide stated, "Sorry I forgot' when asked about if she should have been wearing gloves through the hallway.	CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID INC	7. 0930 - 039 i
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER PARSIPPANY, NJ 9764 PARSIPPANY, NJ 9764 PARSIPPANY, NJ 9				1 ` ′			
TROY HILLS CENTER MAIN D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED AT TAG			315138	B. WING		02/	27/2023
CALL DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIBED BY PULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIBED BY PULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIBED BY PULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS REPRESENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 105 Converted at laundry aide while she was walking down the hall and wearing a PPE gown which was not secured in the back, an N95 mask and eye protection. The laundry aide then entered a <u>Set Converted Secured in the sack, an N95 mask and eye protection. The laundry aide then entered a <u>Set Converted in the sack, and proceeded to go to the other side of the room and through an open door, the surveyors observed her touch multiple environmental surfaces including a dresser, and folded dothes, and proceeded to go to the other side of the room and touch other surfaces, including the furniture. She exited the room without first removing gloves, and performing hand hygiene. The proceeding the proceeding of the process of t</u></u>					200 REYNOLDS AVE		
FREDIX TAG RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 105 On 02/08/23 at 10:58 AM on the 1st wing, Surveyor #1 and #2 observed a laundry aide while she was walking down the hall and wearing a PPE gown which was not secured in the back, an N85 mask and eye protection. The laundry aide then entered a resident room and through an open door, the surveyors observed her touch multiple environmental surfaces including the full period of the room and touch other surfaces, including the furniture. She exited the room without first removing gloves, and performing hand hygiene. The surveyors observed her touch multiple environmental surfaces including the furniture. She exited the room without first removing gloves, and performing hand hygiene on the door to indicate what the TBP was and what PPE was to be worn. The signage indicated "Special respiratory circumstances" and included but was not limited to; performing hand hygiene before and after patient contact, contact with environment and after removal of PPE; and wear an N85 respirator, gown, face shield and gloves upon entering this room. The laundry aided did not perform hand hygiene upon exiting the room and proceeded to continue to wear the same gloves as she walked to the hallway of Wing #1. During an interview at that time, the laundry aide stated she had worked at the facility for 25 years and had been educated on PPE. The laundry aide confirmed it was her practice to wear the PPE gown should he hallway and stated the PPE gown through the hallway and stated we been wearing gloves through the hallway.		ı			FARSIFFANT, NJ 07034		
On 02/08/23 at 10:58 AM on the 1st wing, Surveyor #1 and #2 observed a laundry aide while she was walking down the hall and wearing a PPE gown which was not secured in the back, an N95 mask and eye protection. The laundry aide then entered a	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	COMPLETION
On 02/08/23 at 11:12 AM, during the entrance conference conducted with the Licensed Nursing	F 880	On 02/08/23 at 10:58 Surveyor #1 and #2 or while she was walkin a PPE gown which wan N95 mask and eyaide then entered a room and through an observed her touch in surfaces including a and proceeded to go and touch other surfaces including a and proceeded to go and touch other surfaces, and performing to indicate what the Touch to be worn. The signal Contact and Droplet respiratory circumstanot limited to; perform and after patient contention and interview and the she walked to the During an interview a stated she had worked and had been educated aide confirmed it was PPE gown should be protection. The launce forgot" when asked a been wearing gloves.	a AM on the 1st wing, observed a laundry aide g down the hall and wearing as not secured in the back, e protection. The laundry open door, the surveyors multiple environmental dresser, and folded clothes, to the other side of the room aces, including the furniture. Without first removing my hand hygiene. The som had signage on the door TBP was and what PPE was age indicated "Special Precautions for special nees" and included but was ming hand hygiene before tact, contact with the removal of PPE; and wear own, face shield and gloves om. The laundry aide did not be upon exiting the room and the to wear the same gloves hallway of Wing #1. At that time, the laundry aide at the facility for 25 years are hallway and stated the tied in the back for lay aide stated, "Sorry I whould have through the hallway.	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, 02.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Nursing (DON) the sit that the facility was content and positive residents. The verified the COVID-1 are sident room (Resident respiratory circumstanot limited to perform after patient contact, and after removal of respirator, gown, face entering this room. The resident with her bare and was interviewed she had worked at the had been educated of further stated, "I didn mistake, sorry". On 02/09/23 at 9:08 and solve the sident resident with resident resident resident room (Resident respiratory circumstanot limited to perform after patient contact, and after removal of respirator, gown, face entering this room. The resident room (Resident room	(LNHA) and Director of curvey team was informed currently experiencing a and there were and the second and a present a	F	880			
		and there was no TBP ily available. At that time the e medical record for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	On 02/09/23 at 9:1 Surveyor #3 obser mask and eye prot gown and gloves a positive resident ror room had signage the TBP was and worn. The signage Droplet Precaution circumstances" and to performing hand patient contact, co after removal of Prespirator, gown, faentering this room. EX. Order 26.(4) B1 same PPE gown we exiting the room. On 02/09/23 at 11: Surveyor #1 and # the LNHA, stated to infection control aumitigate the spreadinguired to the DO regarding the audit was unable to prove	th revealed an order dated of precaution for Wing, 3 AM on the Wing, wed RN #2 wearing an N95 ection. RN #2 donned a PPE	F	880	NC()		
	was used for audit know if they are all On 02/09/23 at 11: she had been in co Department (LHD)	s, and the DON stated "I don't ways using it [form]". 43 AM, the ADON IP stated ontact with the Local Health either, "today, yesterday or the ated that the LHD had provided					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		0	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	in Post-acute Care so 1/23/23. On 02/09/23 at 12:3 a resident who had and was seated in the surveyor went to resident was the was on TBP. The resident had left the Atrium waiting for the training for IP observed open. Staresident had left the Atrium waiting for IP observed open. Staresident had left the Atrium waiting for IP observed open. Staresident had left the Atrium waiting for IP observed open. Staresident had left the Atrium waiting for IP observed that the residence on firmed that the residence of IP did not the table the subsequent survet training for IP did not the table the sitting at, needed to On 02/10/23 at 7:43 the Wing, Survet Registered Nurse (Fadministration and continuous within arm's lerwore her eye protection of the protection of the redication of the protection of the pr	Patient/Resident Management Settings" guidance dated O PM, Surveyor #3 observed tested positive for president who sident's room door was ff were not aware that the room and was seated in the lunch tray. The RN in wed the resident in the Atrium he resident back to the unit. If the thick was symptomatic and high of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the troom or was not aware that the resident was symptomatic and high of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of a headache also. During yor interview, the RN in the tray of the resident was be disinfected. A.M. to through 8:22 A.M. on each of the residents and gift of the residents. The RN tion on the top of her head ce coverage or protection on administration. At 8:22 AM, with Surveyor #1, RN #1 in should be worn down over	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From paç	ge 109	F 8	380		
	#31's room. RN #1 wand eye protection. from floor with glove a sip of their protein resident's head and administered medical wearing a PPE gown signage on the door a medical record reversal and there was a precautions to be observed as a medical record reversal and there was a precautions to be observed as a medical record reversal and there was a precautions to be observed as a medical record reversal and there was a precautions to be observed as a medical record reversal and there was a precautions to be observed as a minimal there was a precautions to be observed in the consideration of the contact precaution was a medical was a medical was a medical would know about T contact precaution was a enhanced barrier an required "everything"	AM in the presence of three A, DON, and ADON IP were onference room. The DON o TBP residents other than				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of the facilion precaution other provided on 02/10/2 their room numbers. that the first residen precautions for	ty provided list, "Resident's than "undated, but 3, revealed two residents and The surveyor team identified to noted was on contact Order 26.(4) B1 and the second resident and Resident #88 were not ity provided list as the DON, A were not aware of the ontact precautions for "Wing. AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed here were no residents that cautions on the ould know that information do be signs posted on the door buld have put up the signs. AM, CNA #5 stated to the were no other residents on the were no other residents on the were no other residents on the were any other TBP, the nurse would let the eport and there would be a	F	880		

PRINTED: 05/18/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391 </u>	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TDOV LIII	LS CENTER			:	200 REYNOLDS AVE			
TROT THE	LO CLIVILIX				PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	resident room, brough out into a cart in the hands. The housekee the doorway of a room wearing an N95 X. Order 26.(4) B1 ro to indicate what the T to be worn. The signal Contact and Droplet Prespiratory circumstant on the limited to; perform and after patient contentionment and after an N95 respirator, go upon entering this room to donned a PPE go housekeeper was usiplastic bag that contagowns. The housekeeping cart. Shousekeeper what the soiled gowns in reside on droplet precaution precautions (TBP)? The followed directions The housekeeper was additional questions of stated, "please let me my job."	own and gloves inside the at the bag with soiled PPE hall and next sanitized his oper was next observed in Order 26.(4) B1 resident in mask and face shield. The om had signage on the door BP was and what PPE was age indicated "Special Precautions for special precautions for residents were as or any transmission-based the housekeeper stated that as from his administrator. It is unwilling to answer any from the surveyor and the get back to work and do precautions for the precautions for surveyor and the s	F	880				

On 02/10/23 at 11:35 AM, Surveyor #3 observed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Wing hallway shiname and verified the TBP resident room. On 02/10/23 at 12:02 LNHA what the processiled gowns from rooms and other TBI stated that she would process was and worthe policy. On 02/10/23 at 2:00 surveyor with a policy collecting biohazard policy titled, "The La 01/01/2000, indicate Department was resproper collection, cleinens within the nurstimes, laundry works marked "For Soiled Linen R linen. The policy did housekeeping to collect. On 02/10/23 at 12:50 resident rooms. On 02/10/23 at 12:50 requested from the Linfection control. The told you I gave you a give." Surveyor #1 a she provided encomstaff. The LNHA stat	y bagged and placed on the redder. Surveyor #3 read the redder. Surveyor #4 asked the retray came from an isolation 2 PM, Surveyor #4 asked the ress was for collecting used or a resident resid	F 88			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	IP were in the confesurveyors. The ADO education for staff re "on and off" and "wh ADON IP stated the sheets to identify where the education was put the education was put the education was put the facility would report the stated if the root they would, "test the and place them on they become symptical isolation until the fact that trying to have don't challenging, which (facility) don't have don't have the staff followed the staff followed the ware not in the broaked what she had of the outbreak, the form of auditing". She education and, "I this the nursing units."	ON IP and RN in training for prence room with three on IP stated in services and regarding infection control was been ever I get a chance." The re was not always a sign in the received education or what provided. Or #3 inquired if a resident and had a room mate, reses be. The ADON IP stated move the roommate without the them into another room. The roommate was unvaccinated, rem, move them, monitor them, rempiric TBP which means if romatic, they would be put on cility could be sure they were remained to care for the "well" resident religion to care for the "well" resident religion to care for the "well" resident religion to care for the "well" staff was, means very difficult. We renough staff sometimes".	, Fi	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	outbreak, the facility staff but wacknowledged that all and ill residents. The stated that the facility equipment to provide residents on TBP. On 02/14/2023 at 11: with Surveyor #4, the stated that housekee picking up soiled gowresident rooms. He sa PPE gown, gloves, to enter the room. The of soiled PPE gowns housekeeper would the bag to a second persecond staff would be for the housekeeper gowns into so it would second person stand then dispose of the dinen bin in the hallwathousekeeping demoishowed the surveyor hallway of Wing on soiled gowns and/or resident's personal clark Response Plan", undimited to 1.b. Control	stated that since the facility had tried to have dedicated vere unable to. The DON II four wings had both well LNHA was also present and or did not have enough dedicated equipment to 03 AM during an interview Director of Housekeeping ping was responsible for vns from X. Order 26.(4) B1 tated the process was to don N95 mask, and face shield e resident's bin for disposal had a plastic bag. The ie the dirty bag and hand the on outside the room. The e holding a clean plastic bag to drop the tied bag of soiled do be double bagged. The ing outside the room would ouble bagged linen into the lay. The Director of instrated the process and the different bins in the me bin for trash, two bins for linen, and a third bin for othes. If provided, "Outbreak lated, included but was not and handwashing as well	F8	80		
		y provided, "Outbreak ement" policy and procedure				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Purpose to manage disease/condition of definitions included Implement control of mode of transmissi standard and trans Conduct station ed include hand hygie transmission precare. A review of the faci Enhanced Barrier Fincluded but was not ostandard precautions be used for MDRO enhanced barrier precautions sign or Contact Precaution gown (don before rexit; change before face protection manactivity with risk of exiting room, remore perform hand hygie Document: type of Specific MDRO ide instructions section medical record). Review of the CDS Management in Poguidance dated 01/IP by the LHD, incl. "When resources pededicate equipment Equipment should."	ncluded but was not limited to e and contain outbreak when identified. Case s and contain s and contain outbreak when identified. Case s and contain s and c	F	880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	equipment should be to ill" flow to minimize cross-contamination." A review of the facility policy and procedure but was not limited to standard precautions precautions will be im suspected or confirmed droplet and contact per a N95 respirator upor recommended PPE. I PPE (gown, gloves, etc.)	If this is not possible, used by rounding in a "well the risk of " If provided, " Order 25(4) B revised 12/07/22, included Policy: in addition to a special droplet and contact aplemented for patients led with " Special recautions requires wearing an entryin addition to the Definition: all recommended by protection, respirator) from. Infection Surveillance: lk, the " Corea 25(4) B recently will be screen will server will serve will server will be served by the recautions and the protection of the protectio	F	880			
	actual harm with the pminimal harm that is no managed on observation and document review facility failed to ensure infection surveillance followed by completing screening each shift (ensure staff performe	during an outbreak was g a core 20(3) 131 resident for 4 of 4 Wings), and d hand hygiene as indicated deficient practice was					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 880	Interim Final Rule (Additional Policy ar Response to the Emergency related Facility Testing Rec DATE: August 26, 2 Centers for Disease Total Screen During th Total Screen Up Air The DON There were currently residents. Surveyor Tesidents were testing in stated that per facil residents were testing and Thursday, and tested for a Surveyor Total Screen Up Air The DON There were currently residents were testing and Thursday, and tested for a Surveyor Tesidents were testing and Thursday, and tested for a Surveyor Tesidents were testing and Thursday, and tested for a Surveyor Thursday, and Thursday, an	re and Medicaid Services IFC), CMS-3401-IFC, and Regulatory Revisions in Public Health to Long-Term Care (LTC) quirements, QSO-20-38-NH 2020 REVISED 09/23/2022. The Control and Prevention, Infection Prevention and adations for Healthcare the Control and Prevention price and Revised Sept. 23, 2022. The Control and Prevention and Infection Prevention The Control and	F 880			

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _		0	2/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	of SX Order 26.(4) B sc shift. On 02/14/23 at 10: interviewed the fac Nursing, Infection DON, who stated t cases, that were d outbreak testing, the Thursday. The sur were monitored for DON stated that completed once do surveyor asked who be located, and the medication administ would include the cand any new signs. At that time, Surve medical record for Wing who was steeted XX. Order 26.01 9 symmetry asked Nurse (12:52 AM), Daily shift if symptoms phold, Complete E-Ichange in condition Resume Screen with shift and a processing screen with significant states of the surveyor asked Nurse (12:52 AM), Daily shift if symptoms phold, Complete E-Ichange in condition Resume Screen with shift and surveyor asked with surveyor	During an outbreak, the reen will be completed each 40 AM, Surveyor #2 illity Assistant Director of Preventionist (ADON IP) and here were four new scovered during routine, not nat was held on Tuesday and veyor asked if the residents symptoms. The monitoring was held on the stration would be a DON stated "maybe" in the stration record or assessment, he progress note. She stated it boxygen saturation, temperature, of cough or congestion. There was become monitoring documented on the stration on score and and score	F	380			
		01 AM, the DON stated the screening was "put on hold					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 880	today", and if some positive it would prove the positive it would be positive it would be positive in the pos	cone was (were x order 25 (4) 8) up up on a dashboard. 36 AM, Surveyor #2 requested uthe LNHA present, a copy of oring residents' symptoms. use was still looking for a policy	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 120	F 8	80		
	maintained by all Ce hand washing with a soiled and after exp Clostridium difficile on Norovirus) and the urubs for routine decisituations. Per the Cand Prevention (CD dirty, alcohol-based preferred method fo Alcohol based hand entrances and in co Purpose: To improve reduce the transmis microorganisms. Process 1. Perform hand hyself and the second of the second o	rubs will be placed near mmon area. e hand hygiene practices and sion of pathogenic giene: are; ic procedure; ct with blood or other body are worn; e; th the environment. chniques: with soap and water: Wet er, apply soap to hands, and y outside the stream of water ering all surfaces of the hands hands with warm water and a disposable towel. Use towel 2 To decontaminate hands rub: Apply products to palm of thands together, covering all ds and fingers until the hands rufacturer's instructions for				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING		02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 121	F 88	0		
	Outcome and Process Reporting" revised 1 limited to: Process somonitoring of complia transmission-based phygiene, the use and observation of the error on 02/14/23 at 2:06 survey team with an Policies and Procedu 03/27/20 and Revise revealed 6. Complete the electronic medicator fever and signs/st	1/18/17, included but was not urveillance include ance with precautions, proper hand disposal of gloves, and avironment PM, the DON provided the updated Infection Control ures for [30 (1987)], Effective d, 02/14/23. This new policy e the [30 (1987)] Screen in all record to monitor patients symptoms of [40 (1987)]. The e how often this process				
F 881 SS=F	the ADON IP and DO facility was still in a DON stated "yes". NJAC 8:39-19.4, 27. Antibiotic Stewardsh CFR(s): 483.80(a)(3) §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta	ip Program) prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88	1		4/11/23
	§483.80(a)(3) An ant	tibiotic stewardship program ic use protocols and a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING			02/27/2023
TROY HILLS CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 881 Continued From page 122 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview, record review and review of other pertinent documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to follow facility policy and ensure the implementation of a comprehensive antibiotic stewardship program (ASP). This deficient practice was identified during a review for 3 of 3 months of the facility Infection Control Monthly Line Listing tracking forms (December 2022, January 2023, and February 2023). The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 02/08/23 at 11:12 AM during entrance conference, the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) stated that the facility was in a current outbreak of the facility provided line list revealed the outbreak				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DE	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, other pertinent docunt that the facility failed ensure the implement antibiotic stewardship deficient practice was for 3 of 3 months of the Monthly Line Listing to 2022, January 2023, deficient practice was On 02/08/23 at 11:12 conference, the Licer Administrator (LNHA) in a current outbreak the facility provided libegan 10/23/22. On 02/10/23 at 2:48 If Surveyor #1 with Infection forms for Decay and February 2023 under the facility provided liberary 2023 under the facility form revealed be documented: Name; Room #; Adm (healthcare acquired) type of symptoms/diadate taken, site, resu (antibiotic) type, start infection resolved. A review of the Deceived.	record review and review of mentation, it was determined to follow facility policy and tation of a comprehensive program (ASP). This identified during a review me facility Infection Control racking forms (December and February 2023). The is evidenced by the following: AM during entrance used Nursing Home is stated that the facility was of control Monthly Line ember 2022, January 2023, pto 02/10/23. Jon Control Monthly Line the following information to dit date; Date onset; HAI I/C (community acquired); gnosis; Culture/Chest x-ray: Its; Treatments: abt date; precaution type; and entries documented. The	F 88	1. The monthly infection corlistings were updated and conceember 2022, January 20 February 2023. 2. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practors. 3. The Regional Nurse Considered the Medical Dirential Administrator, Director of Nullinfection Preventionist on the stewardship program on 3/20. The Infection Preventionist of will audit the line listing week weeks then monthly for two in the stewardship program on 3/20. The results of the audit will discussed in the monthly Quind Assurance Performance Improved meeting for three months with actions needed or taken during the audit.	ential to be ctice. sultant ector, ursing and the e antibiotic 3/23. or designee kly for four months. Il be lality brovement th corrective	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _		02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Continued From pa	ge 123	F 8	81		
	Ten of 18 HAI/C. The symptoms/diagnosise ighteen of 18 infection A review of the Januarevealed 20 resider facility failed to document to the symptoms. Five of 20 Hambers of 20 infection A review of the Februs revealed four reside facility failed to document to the symptoms.	s. Seven of 18 abt start date. ction resolve date. uary 2023 Line Listing at entries documented. The ument the following: it dates. Fifteen of 20 date AI/C. Five of 20 start date.				
	List revealed Resider, a diagnost documented, start date of type. The form faile had resolved. A review of the median	nfection Control Monthly Line ent #26 had a date onset of sis of Conder 26,(4) B1, no the EX. Order 26,(4) B1", a 101, and "contact" precaution d to document if the infection				
	Summary Report" o	. A review of the, "Order lated **Color (23(1)) order. A review of hinistration Record (MAR)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315138	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _	-		02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	order for [X. Order (mg) give 1 capsule (mg) give of the Progredated (mg) give order 26.(4) 81 yr. "EX. Or	milligram (mg) give two times a day for s. Start date MAR revealed an EX. Order 26.(4) B1 milligram by mouth two times a day for s. Start date Color 26.(4) B1 milligram by mouth two times a day for s. Start date Color 26.(4) B1 with onted. The medication was stered until Score 26.(4) B1 with onted. The medication was stered until Score 26.(4) B1 of some color 26.(F	381		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
about it as a clinical teathe DON how an antibite monitored if it was not stated to the survey tean not want to put resident were not needed. The about the Line Listing if which failed to docume The DON stated that a should be on the form. survey team, that the fidocument responses to side effects, symptoms results from the hospitable provided with the documented with the documented and "I do (nurses) documented at that the facility should assessed how the resident listed with now that the facility should assessed how the resident listed with resident listed with a session of the facility should assessed how the resident listed with the DON. A review of the facility stewardship Program but was not limited to the CDC's Core Elements Stewardship for Nursin Elements listed were leading expertise, action, education. Infection Programs orders, documentation (electronic medical reconstruction)	the book" and that "we talk am". The surveyor asked otic would be tracked and documented. The DON am that the facility would ats on antibiotics if they surveyor asked the DON form from February 2023 and a resident's first name. The DON stated to the acility would track and or antibiotics such as any a being resolved, and al. The surveyor asked to ocumentation for the first name. The DON stated to be what the nurses on't see where they anything". The DON stated thave observed and dent was responding to the reviewed the facility ASP provided, "Antibiotic revised 11/07/17, included the ASP was based upon ants of Antibiotic and Homes. The Core deadership, accountability, tracking, reporting, and eventionist monitors and dis, review of provider and available [redacted] ords)/pharmacy/lab MDROs on Monthly Line	F8	81			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING		02	/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	impact of new interved documentation (i.e., physical exam finding antibiotic use. Educa will be provided to be providers on the goastewardship program. The surveyor asked accountability of the stated the accountable documentation. The we have that. I have that it was important	ce and changes and track the entions. Clinical evaluation signs/symptoms, vital signs, gs). Monitoring outcomes of tion: educational programs of the antibiotic lies. The DON where the ASP would be. The DON illity would be in the and the follow up, "but I reyeyor #1 asked the DON	F 88	1		
F 886 SS=K	appropriate. The DO build up a resistance was not appropriate stated that she would same bacteria in the hand hygiene was a NJAC 8:39-19.4, 27. COVID-19 Testing-R CFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1 §483.80 (h) COVID-must test residents a individuals providing and volunteers, for C for all residents and	N stated that someone could to antibiotics if the antibiotic for the diagnosis. She further d look for trends like the same Wing to determine if concern. 1 esidents & Staff)-(6) 19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including services under arrangement to VID-19. At a minimum, facility staff, including services under arrangement services under arrangement services under arrangement.	F 88	6		4/11/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification this paragraph diagnorm covID-19 in the faci (iii) The identification this paragraph with s consistent with COVI suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for coasymptomatic individual paragraph, such as the COVID-19 in a count (v) The response time (vi) Other factors specified in the factors of COVID-19 in a count (vi) Other factors specified in the conducting COVID-11 §483.80 (h)((2) Condition is consistent with cur conducting COVID-11 §483.80 (h)((3) For expected in the resident's testification in the re	uct testing based on by the Secretary, including of any individual specified in osed with lity; of any individual specified in symptoms D-19 or with known or to COVID-19; onducting testing of uals specified in this ne positivity rate of y; e for test results; and cified by the Secretary that went the ID-19. uct testing in a manner that rent standards of practice for 9 tests; ach instance of testing: ting was completed and the est; and esident records that testing ed (as appropriate ng status), and the results of the identification of an this paragraph with	F 88	36		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		NSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _				02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	200 R	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REYNOLDS AVE SIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	residents and staff, is services under arrar refuse testing or are \$483.80 (h)((6) Whe emergencies due to contact state and local health depefforts, such as obta processing test resurthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview determined that the an outbreak of COV virus) failed to take if the spread of COVID-1 either, a broad-base when two Certified News symptomatic with worked on Wing to the symptomatic with the spread of COVID-1 either, a broad-base when two Certified News symptomatic with the symptomatic wi	e procedures for addressing ncluding individuals providing agement and volunteers, who unable to be tested. In necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, artments to assist in testing ining testing supplies or lts. T is not met as evidenced and document review, it was facility, who was experiencing ID-19 (a potentially deadly mmediate action to prevent D-19 by failing to: a.) follow rtinent guidance to conduct 9 testing for residents by d or contact tracing approach Jurse Aide's (CNA #1) who	F	S T V V H A fa 2 re F B irr	1. Immediate Jeopardy removal plasubmitted, accepted, and implement he F886 removal plan was accepted as implemented during an oxisit by the New Jersey Department Health (NJDOH) surveyors on 2/21/All residents and staff present in the accility were tested on 2/17/23. 2/17/23 results of resident testing evealed 1 additional positive case. Resident was placed on Transmission assed Precautions, contact tracing initiated, and cases were reported to Department of Health on 2/17/23.	ted. ed and nsite of 23.	
	resident on Wing (x one 28 a) for x one 28 a) resident broad base response to Resider x one 28 (1) on x one 28 (1)	Resident #84), who tested on storage (4) and conduct		h te n	Residents who had a high risk exponence been placed on precautions are ested on day 1, day 3 and day 5 and leeded. Contact tracing was conducted for the employees who tested positive on	nd are id as	

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	<u>7. 0930-039 i</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				20	00 REYNOLDS AVE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			P	ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Continued From page	e 129	F 8	886			
	dietary department er	mployee (Employee #3), who			2/16/23.		
	was symptomatic and				2,10,20.		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 on EX. Order 26.(4)	, were identified and			Administrator, Director of Nursing and		
					Infection Preventionist were re-educat		
	tested immediately (a Cook worked on and failed to receive a						
and failed to receive a secondary during routine facility testing and then by Regional Nurse consult Federal, State and CDC growth and the secondary during routine facility testing and then			9				
during routine facility testing and then Federal, State and CDC guidelines							
proceeded to work on without first				•			
being tested for being tested for tracing requirements for Covid		2/17/23.					
		ee #3) and 2 of 5 residents			2/11/20.		
		7 26.(4) B1 (Resident #84 &					
	#86) and was evidence				2.All residents and staff have the pote	ntial	
	#00) and was evident	ce by the following.			to be affected by this deficient practice		
	Reference:				to be affected by this deficient practice	<i>;</i> .	
		and Medicaid Services			3. Nurse educator or designee		
	Interim Final Rule (IF				re-educated staff on Federal, State an	d	
		Regulatory Revisions in			CDC guidelines regarding testing cade		
	Response to the				and contact tracing requirements.	31100	
		Long-Term Care (LTC)			and contact tracing requirements.		
		rements, QSO-20-38-NH			The Infection Preventionist or designe	_	
		20 REVISED 09/23/2022.			will audit testing cadence and contact		
	DATE. August 20, 20.	20 REVISED 09/23/2022.			tracing for COVID 19 for 4 weeks then		
	Contare for Disease (Control and Prevention,			monthly for two months.		
		fection Prevention and			monthly for two months.		
	Control Recommenda						
	_				4. Deculte of the guidit will be discussed	d in	
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 \ Dandomi	Disease 2019 ic, Updated Sept. 23, 2022.			4. Results of the audit will be discusse	u III	
) Pandenn	ic, Opdated Sept. 23, 2022.			the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting fo	-	
	Refer to F880				three months with corrective actions	ı	
	1/6161 (0 1.000				needed or taken during the course of	rhe	
	The failure to conduct	t immediate resident and			audit.	.110	
		zing either a broad- based			auuit.		
		_					
		racing approach, upon the					
	or resident result resu	gle EX. Order 26.(4) B1 staff					
		n which began on 02/03/23					
	when the facility failed						
		ed testing, or contact tracing					
	testing in response to	CNA #1, who was					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Continued From page symptomatic and also		F 8	886			
	on and work The facility was notifice 02/17/23 at 1:42 PM.	ked on a core 28.(4) si ed of the IJ situation on					
	The removal plan was received on 02/17/23 at 8:52 PM, and accepted on 02/21/23 at 9:07 AM. The removal plan was verified as implemented by the survey team on 02/21/23 at 1:08 PM.						
	conference held with (LNHA) and Director informed the surveyor currently experiencing. The DON in there were currently residents. The any control of the currently stated that employee	g an outbreak that began on informed the surveyor that EX. Order 26.(4) B1 are surveyor inquired about g in progress and the DON is and residents were tested esday and Thursday, and					
	of Nursing, Infection I stated she had been Health Department (L yesterday, or the othe LHD had provided he Disease Services (CI	er day". She stated that the er with the Communicable DS), " agement in Post-acute Care					
		PM, the LNHA provided the oppy of the Centers for Prevention, Excorder 20(4) 81					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		INSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315138	B. WING				02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	200 F	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE REYNOLDS AVE SIPPANY, NJ 07054	'	, <u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	During the Coronavi National Preventionist (ADON for identifying a clos stated, will be wisted with the coronavi and make sur ware and make sur we test the close coronavi at the coronavi at	evention and Control for Healthcare Personnel for Healthcare Personnel frus Disease 2019 nic, Updated Sept. 23, 2022, as their reference for The document revealed -2 Viral Testing; Anyone with so of Section 1997, regardless of should receive a viral test for on as possible.; Asymptomatic contact with someone with d have a series of three viral -2 infection. Testing ediately (but not earlier than exposure), and if negative, the first negative test and, the second negative test. at day 1 (where day of lay 3, and day 5. Create a lat o SARS-CoV-2 Exposures of Care Personnel) and Facilities should have a plan 2 exposures in a healthcare ligated and managed and how be performed. 6 PM, the surveyor asked the ector of Nursing Infection N IP) what the purpose was le contact. The ADON IP le the close contact will be left they do not get sick" and	F	386				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING _)2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CEACH CORRECTIVE ACCURATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	outbreak. The LHDRI facility ADON IP to for guidance and recommunable to perform conhave tested the whole whole facility. She stat that (ADON 19) testing day 1, 5, and day 7. On 02/14/23 at 2:06 is surveyor with the facility contact Tracing documents and the surveyor with the facility contact Tracing documents and the surveyor with the facility been exposed to (ADON 19) by: Letting	n guidance regarding the N stated she informed the Illow contact tracing mended if the facility was ntact tracing, they should be floor or unit and/or the ated she informed the facility g should be completed on The Illow the I	F8	386		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NAME PLAN OF CORRECTION A DINIDING A D	OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO, ILL A	MEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				OIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, JP CODE 300 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 SUMMARY STATEBERT OF DEFICIENCIES SOCIETY TAG SEACH DEPICIPICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRANCIPERS TAA OF CORRECTION COMPTION COM			, ,	` ′			` '	
TROY HILLS CENTER CACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUARDAY ON US DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUARDAY ON USE DENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 886			315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
TROY HILLS CENTER (PAL) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
F 886 Continued From page 133 On 02/15/23 at 9:54 AM, a surveyor interviewed the DON and ADON IP in the presence of the survey team. The surveyor inquired what the contact tracing process entailed. The ADON IP stated that they would go back and look for a forty-eight-hour period to determine the contacts. The ADON IP stated that when they determined the contacts, they would go back and look for a forty-eight-hour period to determine the contacts, they would be tested for the day after the exposure. On 02/17/23 at 8:56 AM, the DON provided the facility line listing (LL) to the survey team. The surveyor reviewed that LL wholin revealed that the initial Onset Date for the first listed Resident on the LL was limited by the LNHA during the entrance conference, and listed four additional COVID positive staff which included a dietay staff (Employee #3) who was symptomatic with mystigal efforts of the surveyor asked who was completing the contact tracing (a process to determine who came into contact with someone who had an infectious illness) and the DON Istated the ADON IP was responsible for all the contact tracing. On 02/17/23 at 9:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Food Service Director (FSD), regarding when he had been tested for stated the ADON IP was responsible for all the contact tracing. The FSD stated yesterday (02/16/23) he was tested since it was Tuesday and was the routine testing day.	TROY HIL	LS CENTER						
On 02/15/23 at 9:54 AM, a surveyor interviewed the DON and ADON IP in the presence of the survey team. The surveyor inquiried what the contact tracing process entailed. The ADON IP stated if a resident tested of the they would find out who the contacts were, who took care of the resident, and if there had been visitors. The ADON IP stated that they would go back and look for a forty-eight-hour period to determine the contacts. The ADON IP stated that they would go back and look for a forty-eight-hour period to determine the contacts. The ADON IP stated that when they determined the contacts, they would be tested for the day after the exposure, and then the third and fifth day after the exposure, and then the third and fifth day after exposure. On 02/17/23 at 8:56 AM, the DON provided the facility line listing (LL) to the survey team. The surveyor reviewed the LL which revealed that the initial Onset Date for the first listed Resident on the LL was a state of the entrance conference, and listed four additional COVID positive staff which included a dietary staff (Employee #3) who was symptomatic with myalgia (Eggston) and a state of the state of the entrance of the surveyor asked who was completing the contact tracing (a process to determine who came into contact with someone who had an infectious illness) and the DON stated the ADON IP was responsible for all the contact tracing. On 02/17/23 at 9:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Food Service Director (FSD), regarding when he had been tested for the stated search and was the routine testing day.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
Employee #3 was symptomatic, and stated he	F 886	the DON and ADON I survey team. The sur contact tracing process tated if a resident test that they would find on who took care of the been visitors. The AD would go back and loperiod to determine the stated that when they they would be tested the exposure, and the after exposure. On 02/17/23 at 8:56 A facility line listing (LL) surveyor reviewed the initial Onset Date for the LL was indicated by the LNH conference, and listed positive staff which in (Employee #3) who we myalgia (**X** Order 25(4)** Surveyor asked who we tracing (a process to contact with someone illness) and the DON responsible for all the On 02/17/23 at 9:18 A the Food Service Direct he had been tested for stated yesterday (02/was Tuesday and wa The surveyor asked if	AM, a surveyor interviewed IP in the presence of the veyor inquired what the se entailed. The ADON IP sted Section of for Section of the veyor inquired what the se entailed. The ADON IP sted on the contacts were, resident, and if there had the veyor in a forty-eight-hour he contacts. The ADON IP of determined the contacts, for Contacts. The ADON IP of determined the contacts, for contacts. The day after the the third and fifth day. AM, the DON provided the of the survey team. The set LL which revealed that the the first listed Resident on contact listed a dietary staff was symptomatic with one and a contact with one of the contact determine who came into the who had an infectious stated the ADON IP was a contact tracing. AM, the surveyor interviewed ector (FSD), regarding when or contact dietermine testing day. If he had been aware that	F	886			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	the DON or ADON IP regarding Employee and what her job functions tated "no", that he has Employee #3 tested that she needed to go surveyor asked what responsible for, in additionable made by the surveyor to 12:08 PM when the Employee #3 who has meal trays on the tray positioned opposite of that Employee #3 has serving meals to resid when asked what typ worn, he stated a surveyor observed the was wearing a surgic covering his nose. The had been tested of The cook confirmed hand stated, "no, not you then he was suppose tested, and he went to working. On 02/17/23 at 9:25 A interviewed the FSD. FSD if he had been a tested for stated, "no, I was not interviewed the FSD.	urveyor asked the FSD if had asked any questions as which may have included dome into contact with, stions consisted of. The FSD ad been informed that the home to quarantine. The jobs Employee #3 was dition to the observations of on 02/15/23 from 11:37 AM as surveyor observed dome preparing resident of the cook. The FSD stated domested also been responsible for dents in the dining room and the of mask Employee #3 had gical mask. AM, in the kitchen, the ecook, prepping food and all mask that was not fully the surveyor asked the cook if the no2/16/23 for the had worked on 02/16/23 esterday". The cook stated domested to come in today to get to the testing area and there to his test and he started AM, the surveyor, again, The surveyor asked the ware that the Cook was not on 02/16/23. The FSD aware" and "I was not told". The one had told him that the	F	886				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3)) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	presence of the sur and DON. The surve facility was still in al "yes". The surveyor for staff to be tested stated routine testin prior to the employe symptomatic, they were member was exposinext day. The DON the routine testing of ADON IP then states their shift, they must confirmed by the DON they know everyone they use a staffing swhat the testing pol ADON IP stated, "I there is no specific person was expose cook should have be ADON IP stated that the schedule and we worked with the DS when she had tested 02/16/23. The ADO have been tested yeard stated, "I didn't On 02/17/23 at 9:50 ADON IP, in the preprocess used to gat contact tracing for the Employee #3. The Employee #3 to asket of the surveyor the surveyor they was still the surveyor they was exposed to gat contact tracing for the Employee #3 to asket of the surveyor they was still the surveyor they was exposed to gat contact tracing for the Employee #3 to asket of the surveyor they was still the surveyor they was exposed to gat contact tracing for the Employee #3 to asket they was still the surveyor they was still t	Jucted on 02/16/23. 5 AM, the surveyor, in the vey team, interviewed the IP eyor asked the DON if the n outbreak, and she stated r asked what the process was a routinely. The ADON IP in godosn't have to be done sees shift, only if the staff is will be tested first. If a staff ed, they should be tested the last stated if staff were here on lays, they must be tested. The industry the best of the employee starts in the tested, which was DN. The surveyor asked how is tested; the DON stated sheet. The surveyor asked icy was for an outbreak. The don't know if there is a policy", guidance other than if the d. The surveyor asked if the een tested on 02/16/23. The it she didn't have the cook on as unaware that he had forty-eight hours back from	F	386		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	had direct contact with ADON IP stated she had not asked the FS surveyor asked if the questioned regarding contact tracing. The I and supervisors shout tracing process, and confirmed there was completing contact tr. On 02/17/23 at 10:04 interviewed the FSD Employee #3 was testated around 2:30 P left at 3:00 PM after veryone FSD stated he "tried" and sometimes there intercom announcem. On 02/17/23 at 10:29 the LL which revealed on Wing was tested to with the survey testing was complete #84 testing was complete #84 testing was day zenext day. The survey contact tracing or browthin a particular loc when all contacts whe cannot be identified), residents were included.	the ADON IP if Employee #3 th any residents, and the was unaware and that she bD that question. The supervisors should be staff responsibilities during DON stated "yes", absolutely ald be included in the contact at that time the DON no documented process for acing. AM, the surveyor regarding what time sted on 02/16/23. The FSD M, and then Employee #3 working her full shift. The to get the staff to test earlier would be an overhead ent. AM, the surveyor reviewed d Resident #84, who resided Order 26.(4) B1 X. Order 26.(4) B1 on or asked the DON what d in response to Resident er 26.(4) B1 The DON ere tested, and stated ro, then day one was the or asked the DON if a had-based (testing individuals station, including facility wide, or may have been exposed and all the staff and led. The surveyor asked the late of testing completed for	F8	86		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	,	20	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	, <u>v</u> =.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	asked to see all of the DON looked on her converged anything for the don't see it there, no stated she had (Thursday, a routine) (Saturday) or required outbreak test DON stated, "I don't I testing) listed there". next broad-based response to Resident and that would be on DON stated, "I don't law there, and everything (computer)". The surveyor continuative and the surveyor required anything on AM, the surveyor required day that the broad been completed on been the required day "it should have been not completed and the know why it was not for it. On 02/17/23 at 10:41 LL by the surveyor required the surveyor	testing was ent #84, and the surveyor er testing information. The computer, and stated, "I don't to date for that unit [Wing 1, I it was not done". The DON testing date), and stated would be day three of the sting for Resident #84. The nave anything 1 testing day in the testing day in the testing day in the testing day in the nave anything listed for the nave an	F	8886			
	Aide's, (CNA #1) who						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315138	B. WING _			02/	27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	Ē			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES JUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
The surveyor requested any Completed for either CN there was a file, or anythe the contact tracing. The written down, there was CNA #2 worked on and on Completed and that tracing completed and that tracing completed and that tracing completed on or Completed and that tracing completed and that tracing completed on one was was out." The DON propunch logs which confirms was out." The DON propunch logs which confirms was out." A completed in response tested CX. Order 26.(4) Edid not have documented that it was completed. In	and 6.(4) B1 and CNA #2, with and CNA #1 dany contact tracing and elated to either CNA. The was no contact tracing IA. The surveyor asked if hing in writing regarding a DON stated nothing was a no file and confirmed that tracing in writing residents, EX. Order 26.(4) B1. The intact tracing should have at there was no contact testing completed, on ere was "nothing, and as doing it when she (IP) vided CNA #1's time imed CNA #1 worked on and CNA #2 worked on M, the DON confirmed the d testing was not to Resident #84 who and she ed evidence to support in addition, the DON it testing that should have onse to the result for Resident #86 bleted, and she was mented evidence for M, the DON provided	F	386				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CON	ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	
		315138	B. WING				02/:	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			200 RE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EYNOLDS AVE IPPANY, NJ 07054	!	OZ.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	The DON again, conthat had been compresponse to Resider the been no testing contresponse to Resider test result on Con 02/17/23 at 11:4 stamp log for the Compression of the Compression	and 02/12/23, "Unit [Wing aff secondary to exposure". nfirmed there was no testing	F	886				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	contact tracing approtesting and specimer is consistent with cur conducting COVID-1 tests and results will reported as required. guidance for patient of COVID-19.; 20. Performs suspected and confirm on Contact Tracing Lapproach is utilized to COVID-19 outbreak.: based on CDC/CMS/recommendations to as having a dedicate cohorting and manage COVID-19. Testing for facility staff, and visit to CMS and state De requirements and [co	utilizing broad based or ach.; 5. Centers will conduct a collection in a manner that rent standards of practice for 9 tests; 5.2. Completed be properly documented and; 18. Follow CDC published or HCP with suspected orm contact tracing for both med cases and document og.; 10.1 A broad based or investigate a possible 21. Centers will have a plan state/local prevent transmission, such d space in the facility for ing care for patients with or COVID-19: 35. Patients, ors will be tested according	F8	86		
F 940 SS=F	Training Requirement CFR(s): 483.95 §483.95 Training Red A facility must develor an effective training prexisting staff; individual a contractual arrange consistent with their emust determine the an ecessary based on specified at § 483.70 include but are not lire.	quirements p, implement, and maintain program for all new and pals providing services under parent; and volunteers, pexpected roles. A facility prount and types of training parafacility assessment as	FS	40		4/11/23

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315138	B. WING			2/27/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	2/2//2020
				200 REYNOLDS AVE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER			PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	E APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 940	Continued From page	e 141	F 94	0		
	by:	un interview and decument		1. The loundry side was re-	advantad on	
		on, interview and document		1. The laundry aide was re-		
	i i	nined that that facility failed to ed facility departments		proper donning and doffing of entering/exiting a COVID 19		
	received training and	• •		room, glove usage and hand		
	_	Facility Assessment, and to		2/13/23.	i Hygierie on	
	ensure facility policie			2/13/23.		
		dards were met. This		The housekeeper was re-ed	ucated on	
		ected 4 of 4 Resident Wings		proper donning and doffing of		
	and was evidenced b	· ·		usage and the process for re		
		,g.		soiled items from COVID 19		
	On 02/08/23 at 11:12	AM, during the facility		rooms on 2/13/23.	p-0	
		the Licensed Nursing Home				
) provided a copy of the		The facility re-educated the	staff on	
		Tool (Tool), dated 03/22/22.		COVID 19 positive meal tray		
	-	aff training/education and		2/10/23.	•	
	competencies, 3.4. D					
	training/education an	d the competencies that are		The housekeeping staff were	e re-educated	
	necessary to provide	the level and types of		and received competencies	on proper	
	support and care nee	eded for your resident		donning and doffing of PPE	and hand	
	population. Include s	taff certification requirements		hygiene on 2/10/23.		
	as applicable. Potent	ial data sources include				
	hiring, education, trai			2. All residents have the pote		
		ng policies. At facility staff		affected by the deficient prac	ctice.	
	members are provide	•				
		with the new hire orientation		3. Staff members were re-ed		
		training. All staff members		annual education and compe		
	are provided with anr			are necessary for their job re	esponsibilities.	
	•	e necessary to their job				
	responsibilities.			The Administrator or designe		
	0= 00/00/00 -+ 40 50	0 A A A		the education and competen		
		B AM, on the Wing,		departments for four weeks t		
		observed a laundry aide		then monthly for two months	i .	
		lway and was wearing a		4. The results of the audit wi	ll he	
		Equipment (PPE) gown ed in the back, an N95 mask		discussed in the monthly Qu		
		he laundry aide then entered		Assurance Performance Imp	•	
		resident room, and through		meeting	novement	
		rveyors observed her touch		for three months with correct	rtive actions	
	an open door, are sur	i voyoro opoci vod nei todon	1	I TOT WITH COLLECT		1

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		, <u>v</u> =.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	dresser, and folded of to the other side of the surfaces, including the room without first remperforming hand hygonom had signage or the TBP was and who signage indicated "S Precautions for specific circumstances" and it to performing hand he patient contact, contagiter removal of PPE respirator, gown, fact entering this room. To perform hand hygien proceeded to continuation on 02/10/2023 at 10 facility, Surveyor #4 wearing an N95 mas housekeeper was ob PPE gown and glove picking up soiled gove gowns in a see-throughousekeeper doffed and gloves inside the bag with soiled PPE next sanitized his hanext observed in the positive resident room face shield. The COV signage on the door and what PPE was to indicated "Special Cor Precautions for specific curs and in the contagination of the corrections and in the contagination of the corrections for specific curs."	al surfaces including a slothes, and proceeded to go he room and touch other he furniture. She exited the moving gloves and he door to indicate what he at PPE was to be worn. The pecial Contact and Droplet had respiratory included but was not limited ygiene before and after act with environment and grand wear an N95 he shield and gloves upon he laundry aide did not he upon exiting the room and he to wear the same gloves. Also AM on Wing of the beserved a housekeeper k and a face shield. The served to don (put on) a hear, enter a resident room, which was and collecting soiled gh plastic bag. The (removed) his PPE gown had be resident room, brought the cout into a cart in the hall and hads. The housekeeper was doorway of a COVID-19 m wearing an N95 mask and VID-19 positive room had to indicate what the TBP was no be worn. The signage ontact and Droplet	F	940	needed or taken during the audit.		

		MEDIO ND CERVICES				CIVID I VC	7. 0000 000 I
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315138	B. WING			02/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LS CENTER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 REYNOLDS AVE ARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	after removal of PPE respirator, gown, face entering this room. The donned a PPE gown was using his bare has contained used, soile housekeeper then browith soiled PPE gown placed the bag on top Surveyor #4 asked the process was for colle resident rooms for resprecautions or any traprecautions (TBP). The followed directions The housekeeper was additional questions face	and wear an N95 a shield and gloves upon the housekeeper had not or gloves. The housekeeper ands to tie a plastic bag that d PPE gowns. The bought the plastic bag filled as out into the hallway and of the housekeeping cart. the housekeeper what the cting soiled gowns in sidents were on droplet ansmission-based the housekeeper stated that as from his administrator. s unwilling to answer any	F	940			
	LNHA again for a star documented education thought I told you I gashad to give", and the services shehad proventire staff. The LNH and "I guess I can had to see." On 02/10/23 at 2:02 For Director of Nursing In (ADON/IP) stated to the Director of Nursing for the staff education. On 02/10/23 at 2:38 F	on. The LNHA stated "I ave you all the education I surveyor asked if the invided encompassed the IA stated she was not sure ve nursing give you the book PM, the facility Assistant fection Preventionist the survey team that she and g (DON) were responsible					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING		02/	/27/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	department heads co rounds. The DON sta completed, there was who had been provide topic of the education. On 02/14/23 at 11:03 interviewed the Direct who stated that house for picking up soiled gresident rooms. The pincluding a gown, glowshield prior to entering for gowns had a plast housekeeper would plag then tie the bag, be outside of the room.	and the nurse managers and implete infection control ted that when rounds were no sign in sheet to show and with the education or the distribution. AM, the surveyor tor of Housekeeping (DOH) ekeeping was responsible gown from Covid-19 positive process was to don PPE wes, N95 mask, and face g. The DOH stated the bin ic bag inside and the ick up soiled gowns in the then a second person would in and holding a plastic bag.	F 94	0		
	soiled gowns into the the room. The DOH's and then the person swould then tie the bag bin in the hallway. The process and showed bins in the hallway of two bins for soiled go for personal clothes. On 02/13/23 at 12:22 interviewed the LNHA been at the facility sin On 02/13/23 at 12:24 all education and staft hand washing, putting protective equipment and infection control of	who stated that she had				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			2/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	process and auditin competencies. The Preventionist and d infection control trai infection control routh the surveyor asked was documented, a didn't have the documented to the survey team the been provided to the facility had. The LN an online education necessarily compet there has been any role at the facility for stated that if there we ducation for a new used the example on utrition, the facility education as needed documented." The swould be providing including education LNHA it would be a managers. The sundocumented evident LNHA stated, "no." On 02/13/23 at 1:12 regarding what the COVID-19 positive LNHA stated "we do process and we do all the non-precautit those residents first	rseeing the staff education g the inservice education and LNHA stated the Infection epartment heads received ning and have been doing nds with on-the-spot training. I the LNHA if the education nd the LNHA stated, "we	F	940		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 940	Continued From pa	ge 146	F 9	40		
	place". The LNHA's documented" regard picking up the covid On 02/22/23 at 10:0 LNHA to review faci infection control. The what the purpose of The LNHA stated to meet the resident's type of population, what the resources a regarding any religion resources were idented. LNHA stated "it does the surveyor asked competencies idented assessment. The LI specific to infection."	poposed to have the process in tated "we don't have anything ding training the staff on I positive resident trays. BEAM, the surveyor asked to lity assessment regarding we surveyor asked the LNHA if the facility assessment was. I look and see that we can needs, and if we had a certain we would make sure the staff and training, including ons. The surveyor asked if any nified for infection control, the sn't specifically lay it out", and were there any trainings, or iffed in the facility NHA stated there was "nothing control" in the facility uld be more specific."				
	and competencies to contracted department housekeeping and of spoke to housekeep that they did not concompetencies with there was specific edepartment and the participated in the fasked the LNHA to book to locate any of housekeeping since confirmed that he di LNHA stated she "w	AA regarding any education hat had been provided by the ents which included dietary. The LNHA stated she bing, and they informed her implete educational their staff. The LNHA stated education related to each in the departments all acility education. The surveyor review the facility education educational competencies for each housekeeping director id not complete them. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315138	B. WING _			02/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TROY HILLS CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 REYNOLDS AVE PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACCROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 940	The surveyor specific and doffing related to during the survey. The and doffing competer completed by the fact finding the housekeed competency book, climber LNHA stated she education book and stated she competency bo	cally asked about donning to the observations made the LNHA stated the donning noies should have been willity and stated, "I am not uping department in the early there is no process." The looked through the stated that there is no list for impetencies should have	FS	940			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	TED
		061416	B. WING	B. WING		7/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
TPOV HII	LS CENTER	200 REYNO	DLDS AVE			
IKOT HIL	L3 CENTER	PARSIPPAI	NY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is imple deficiencies may resu	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure Regulations.	S 560			4/11/23
3 300	, ,	omply with applicable	3 300			4/11/23
	by: Based on interviews, facility documentation facility failed to maint direct care staff to res as mandated by the S was evident in CNA s reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jers	-		1. No residents were affected by the practice. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The Administrator, Human Resource Representative, Director of Nursing as Staffing Coordinator have developed a written recruitment plan along with the regional support team that includes to continue with all recruitment functions through various forums to increase the number of nursing applicants. The facility staff will continue with staff.	ce nd a e	
		0:13-18 (the Act), which		calls five times per week with the regi		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

03/23/23

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	061416	B. WING		02/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	200 REYNO	DRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
fewer than half of all stach CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a conurse aide duties: and One direct care staff meresidents for the night sidirect care staff member CNA and perform CNA. On 02/16/2023 at 11:21 "Nurse Staffing Report" for the weeks of 01/22/2 and 01/29/2023 through staffing to resident ratio minimum requirement or residents for the day shift. The facility was deficient residents on 14 of 14 days on the day shift, require -01/23/23 had 1 on the day shift, require -01/24/23 had 1 on the day shift, require require -01/24/23 had 1 on the day shift, require -01/24/23 had 1 on the day shift, require re	taffing requirements in lowing ratio(s) were l: de (CNA) to every eight hift. ember to every 10 high shift, provided that no aff members shall be staff member shall be CNA and shall perform ember to every 14 shift, provided that each er shall sign in to work as a duties. 1 AM, a review of the completed by the facility 2023 through 01/28/2023 high 02/04/2023, revealed the los did not meet the los of one CNA to eight hift as documented below: 1 The CNA staffing for any shifts as follows: 2 CNAs for 116 residents and 14 CNAs. 3 CNAs for 111 residents and 14 CNAs. 4 CNAs. 5 CNAs for 111 residents and 14 CNAs. 6 CNAs for 111 residents and 14 CNAs. 7 CNAs for 111 residents and 14 CNAs. 8 CNAs for 111 residents and 14 CNAs. 9 CNAs for 111 residents	S 560	support team to recruit nursing staff for open nursing positions. The Human Resource representative staffing coordinator will maintain a list of current recruiting efforts and outcor. This will be documented at least three times per week. 4. The results of the audit will be discussed in the Quality Assurance. Performance Improvement meeting for three months with corrective actions needed or taken during the audit.	or ing mes.	

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061416	B. WING		02/27/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
TDOV UII	LS CENTER	200 REY	NOLDS AVE			
IKUT HIL	L5 CENTER	PARSIPE	PANY, NJ 07054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page		S 560			
		11 CNAs for 109 residents				
	on the day shift, requi					
		5 CNAs for 108 residents				
	on the day shift, requi	red 13 CNAs. (21.60				
	residents per CNA)	7 CNAs for 100 residents				
	on the day shift, requi	7 CNAs for 108 residents red 13 CNAs (15.42				
	residents per CNA)	100 10 010 10. (10. 12				
	• ,	10 CNAs for 108 residents				
	on the day shift, requi					
		11 CNAs for 108 residents				
	on the day shift, requi	8 CNAs for 107 residents				
	on the day shift, requi					
		9 CNAs for 107 residents				
	on the day shift, requi	red 13 CNAs.				
		10 CNAs for 106 residents				
	on the day shift, requi	red 13 CNAs. 10 CNAs for 103 residents				
	on the day shift, requi					
		ith the surveyor on 02/21/23				
		fing Coordinator (SC) stated ility was based on hours per				
		D). The SC stated that the				
		ays and the CNAs work 7.5				
		are counted then divided by				
		Γhe SC added that the				
	, ,	ased on the state regulation				
		itio, such as on the 7:00 AM				
		00 PM shift 1 CNA to 12				
		11:00 PM to 7:00 AM shift 1				
	,	The SC acknowledged that				
		ents were not being met.				
		ere had been a staffing				
		-19. The facility allowed				
	time. The SC also add	d to stay home during that ded that once staff				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061416	B. WING 02/27/:		02/27/202	3
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
TROY HIL	LS CENTER	200 REYNO	OLDS AVE NY, NJ 07054			
(VA) ID	SHMMADV ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J	VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	X5) IPLETE ATE
S 560	Continued From page	3	S 560			
3 300	completed the facility out and would not she interviews. The SC st been implemented to shortage such as, red school and an increase. On 02/22/23 at 09:15 surveyor and stated the contract with a CNA s \$3,500.00 dollars significant the outcome of a resident care not bein required assistance wassisted, and call light timely manner. During an interview wat 10:40 AM, an LPN on Wing 4 stated that work doubles or be as his/her day off. The Lift or incentives were off. On 02/24/2 at 12:46 F survey team, the LNH Administrator) stated issues. The LNHA stahired 2 nurses and 1 LNHA added, "It is a very LNHA and the DON (I acknowledged the reconstructions)."	s orientation, the staff opted ow up for additional ated that interventions had combat the staffing ruiting from a nearby CNA se in facility staff pay. AM, the SC approached the nat the facility also had a chool and offered a non bonus. The SC stated staffing shortage was g done, residents who	3 300			